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Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

British Iron Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Ambiani, Uncertain ruler, bronze Unit, boar standing right, ladder-like bristles, large pellet below, rings before,
rev. horse standing right, raising head, REV above, rein between chest and nose, pellet-in-ring below, 2.70g/5h (DT 462A; LT –; cf.
ABC 76). Very ne for issue, light smoothing, dark green patina, rare  £40-£60

3001

CANTII, cast Potin Units (4), Angular Bull type, outline head right, central pellet, rev. outline bull mostly of straight lines left,
1.19g/9h, 1.57g/9h, 2.24g/9h, 1.75g/9h (ABC 171; BMC 686-97; VA 129-1; S 63) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£150

3002

CANTII, Uninscribed issues, bronze Unit, Sandwich Five Tails type, boar standing left, rev. horse standing left, with raised tail of
!ve strands, 1.45g/1h (ABC 279; BMC –; VA –; S –). About ne, red and green patina, extremely rare  £40-£60

3003

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper

CANTII, Dubnovellaunos (c. 25 BC - AD 5), silver Unit, Winged Beast type, Griffin standing right, pellet-in-rings around, rev.
horse left, foreleg raised, DVBNO above, pellet-in-rings around, 0.93g/7h (ABC 321; BMC 2499-501; VA 171-1; S 179). Slightly bent,
otherwise good ne and very rare  £90-£120

3004

Provenance: Bt N. Mills 23 March 1993

CANTII, Eppillus (c. AD 1-15), silver Unit, Carnyx type, laureate head left, [EPPI]L before, rev. warrior on horse right, holding
carnyx, EPPILL below, 0.63g/1h (ABC 399; BMC 1132; VA 441-1; S 111). Severely chipped, however extremely rare, toned and good ne,
the reverse particularly sharp  £100-£150

3005

CANTII, Sego (c. AD 5-15), bronze Unit, Sego Sphinx type, geometric pattern forming eight pointed star around central pellet in
ring, rev. Sphinx left, uncertain legend before, 1.70g (ABC 453; BMC 1690; VA 1855-1; S 261). Dark tone, ne and very rare

£90-£120

3006

CANTII, Amminus (c. AD 30-40), silver Unit, Amminus Hippocamp type, [A] inside circle within wreath, rev. Hippocamp right, S

above, AMI below, 1.02g (CCI 02.0443, this coin; ABC 462; BMC 2520-21; VA 194-1; S 190). Fine, reverse better, extremely rare
£150-£200

3007

Provenance: Found Shoreham, Kent, 1997; C. Rudd List 64, 2002, no. 23

REGINI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, Yarmouth type, wreath, highly stylised hair above, rev. horse right, front legs below knee
dividing into radial lines, zigzag and pellet pattern between two exergual lines, 6.11g (ABC 518; BMC 78-85; VA 1220-1; S 23).
Fire-damaged resulting in deformation, however extremely rare and ne  £100-£150

3008

REGINI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Chichester Boar type, trace of diademed head right, #ame-like hair, rev. triple-tailed horse
right, human head above, small boar below, 0.93g/11h (ABC 644; BMC 577; VA –; S –). Fine, reverse clear and horse well-centred,
extremely rare  £100-£150

3009

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

REGINI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Lyre type, heavy bust right, two thin linked crescents beneath jaw, rev. horse right, solid
mane, simpli!ed lyre below, short lines radiating from large pellet-in-ring above, broken ring under chin, 0.89g/10h (Bean QsT1-6;
cf. ABC 647-50; BMC –; VA –; S –). Very rare and good ne  £100-£150

3010

REGINI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Ashdown Forest Helmet, helmeted head right, lentoid eye, boss on chin, rev. annulate
horse right, pellet on chest and rump, wheel below, hidden face above, 1.13g/11h (ABC 662; BMC 583-92; VA 264-1; S 54). Rough
surfaces, otherwise ne and very rare  £100-£150

3011

BELGAE, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Mossop Helmet type, helmeted head left, wiggly line and small rings before, rev. triple-
tailed horse left, small boar below, spiral sun above, 1.00g/1h (ABC 854; BMC 609; VA –; S –). Struck on an irregular an, good ne
and toned, excessively rare  £90-£120

3012

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Mossop Proto Head type, trace of male head left, large oval eye, rev. horse right, pellets for
mane, solid head, large ear, lick of "ame from mouth, double upper left front leg, pellet-in-ring below, diamond-shaped motif
above with pellet-in-ring in each corner, star above tail, 1.41g/10h (ABC 1522; BMC 3549; VA –; S 433). Very ne for issue with a
dusty brown patina, rare  £150-£200

3013

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Mossop Proto Head type, trace of male head left, rev. horse right, pellets for mane, solid
head, double upper left front leg, large leaf tail, pellet-in-ring below, diamond-shaped motif above with pellet-in-ring in each
corner, star above tail, 1.01g (ABC 1522; BMC 3549; VA –; S 433). Good ne, bright and rare  £120-£150

3014

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Punk Head type, male head right, herringbone hair, large oval eye, rev. horse right, double
upper left front leg, solid head, beaded mane, pellet boss and large ring of pellets above, pellet boss before, 1.37g/4h (ABC 1525;
BMC 3550-51; VA –; S 433). Very ne  £70-£90

3015

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Odin’s Eye type, trace of male head right, herringbone hair, large oval eye, rev. horse right,
double upper front legs, large open head, pellet-in-ring either side of wheel with tail above, pellet-in-ring below horse, 1.18g/3h
(ABC 1537; BMC 3538-9; VA 665-3; S 433). Good ne, bright and very rare  £100-£150

3016

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk God [Moustache] type, stylised male head right, dashes for hair, two trefoils
before, rev. horse right, pelleted lozenge below with concave sides, pelleted arc above, 0.96g/11h (ABC 1567; BMC 3605-759; VA
794-1; S 434). Dark tone, very ne  £90-£120

3017

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk Boar Triadic type, stylised boar right, long bristles on boar’s back, pellet triad
below, rev. horse prancing right, ladder mane, feathered tail, pellet triad either side of ring of pellets above, 1.09g/1h (ABC 1576;
BMC 3445-54; VA 655-1; S 431). Very ne, lightly toned  £100-£150

3018

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Half Unit, Norfolk Ring Boar type, stylised boar right, long bristles on back, pellet-in-rings above
and below, pellets between exergual lines, rev. annulate horse right, large round head, pellet rosette above, pellet triad below,
0.41g/5h (ABC 1621; BMC 3513-6; VA –; S 437). Good ne and rare  £100-£150

3019

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Half Unit, Stickman Boar type, stylised boar right, S-shaped tail, single front leg, long bristles on
back, spear before, pellets below, rev. horse right, solid head, rein from chest to nose, ‘stickman’ below, pellet triad either side of
pellet-in-ring above, 0.33g/7h (ABC 1624; BMC 3517-20; VA 661-1; S 437). Deep blue toning, very ne and rare  £90-£120

3020

ICENI, Anted (c. AD 10-30), silver Half Unit, Mini Anted type, back to back open crescents separated by two rings, within
lozenge of corded lines, rev. horse right, solid head, pellet rein between chest and nose, V-shaped motif above, ANTĐ monogram
below, 0.49g (ABC 1648; BMC 4028-31; VA 720-1; S 442). Well centred, very ne and extremely rare  £120-£150

3021

Provenance: Bt Cummings 15 August 1991

ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Unit, Trefoil type, double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse right, double upper
front legs, solid Y-shaped head, single dashes for mane, trefoil on shoulder, S below head, pelletal sun above, ECE below, 1.19g
(ABC 1666; BMC 4431-444; VA 764-1; S 445). Better than very ne and horse well dened and centred  £150-£200

3022

ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Unit, Trefoil type, double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse right, double upper
front legs, solid Y-shaped head, single dashes for mane, trefoil on shoulder, S below head, pelletal sun above, ECE below, 1.27g
(ABC 1666; BMC 4431-444; VA 764-1; S 445). Better than very ne and lightly toned  £150-£200

3023

ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Half Unit, Mini Ece type, back-to-back crescents in diamond shape, rev. horse right, pellet triad
either side of V-shape above, ECE below, 0.41g (ABC 1687; BMC 4216; VA 742-1; S –). Rough surfaces, otherwise good ne and rare

 £50-£70

3024

ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Half Unit, Mini Stick Horse type, back to back open crescents separated by two pellets, within
diamond of fringed pellets, rev. stick horse right, solid head, dashes for mane, rein from chest to nose, trace of V-shaped motif
above, 0.53g (ABC 1693; BMC 3781-4; VA 744-1; S 438). Good very ne and lightly toned, rare  £90-£120

3025

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Half Unit, Mini Y Retro, back to back open crescents separated by two pellets, within lozenge
of corded lines, rev. horse left, rein between chest and nose, retrograde ECE below, 0.50g (ABC 1696; BMC –; VA –; S –). Good
ne, lightly toned and excessively rare  £100-£150

3026

DOBUNNI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Cotswold Crosses type, moon head right, nose and stalk lips, ring for eye and rings
behind, crescents and pellet rosettes before, rev. horse right, cross-like !ower below, V below tail, cruciform pattern of ring and
crescents above, 0.84g/9h (ABC 2036; BMC 3003-11; VA 1137-1; S 377). Rough surfaces, otherwise good ne and scarce £100-£150

3027

DOBUNNI, Corio (c. 20 BC - AD 5), gold Quarter-Stater, Cor type, COR on plain "eld, rev. triple-tailed horse right, pelletal sun
ring above, small animal-like motif below, 0.93g/6h (CCI 99.2027, this coin; ABC 2051; BMC 3134; VA 1039-1; S 387). Chipped,
otherwise very ne, very rare  £150-£200

3028

DOBUNNI, Eisu (c. AD 20-43), silver Unit, Oxo type, head right, pellet triads for hair, pellet-in-ring for eye, cross and pellet-in-
ring below, pellets in arcs behind, stalk lips, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, pellet and EI above, pellet and SV below, 0.87g/5h
(ABC 2081; BMC 3043-55; VA 1110-1; S 382). Rough surfaces, otherwise very ne  £90-£120

3029

DOBUNNI, Eisu (c. AD 20-43), silver Unit, Arrowhead type, head right, pellet-in-ring for eye, cross and pellet-in-ring below, stalk
lips, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, arrowhead above and pellet below, 1.14g/6h (ABC 2084; BMC 3052-53; VA –; S 382).
Dark tone, better than very ne and very rare  £100-£150

3030

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, plated contemporary imitation of a gold Quarter-Stater, Robinsun type, wreath within
two pellet lines, spike with two large pellets and sunburst across, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, cogwheel sun above and
below, 0.65g/8h (cf. ABC 2105; cf. BMC 2949; VA 1015-2; cf. S 376). A contemporary imitation of an excessively rare type, most
plating remaining and very ne  £40-£60

3031

Provenance: Bt Rudd 11 September 1992

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Helmet Lyre type, helmeted head left, rev. horse left, pellets on chest and
rump, three string lyre above, cogwheel around pellet-in-ring below, 0.87g/11h (CCI 99.1594, this coin; ABC 2117; BMC –; VA –; S
–). Chipped, broken and since repaired, good ne and excessively rare  £90-£120

3032

Provenance: C. Rudd List 47, 1999, no. 63

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Snake Head type, moon head right, large boss on chin, stalk lips, coffee bean
motifs before and above, rev. annulate horse left, pellets around, four-spoked wheel with pellet rim above, branch-like motif
before horse’s neck, 0.90g/1h (ABC 2122 var.; BMC 3012 var.; VA 1170-1 var.; S 378). An unusual variety, ne  £80-£100

3033

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Six-Spoked Pellet Ring type, moon head right, large star on chin, pellet
hairline, ring in place for lips, star and pseudo-legend before, rev. double-tailed horse left, two pellets and large wheel above, pellet-
in-rings around, 0.69g/1h (ABC 2125; BMC 3019-20; VA 1171-1; S 378). Dark tone, very ne and very rare  £80-£100

3034

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, billon Unit, Potterne Moon Head type, moon head right, three crescents for hair, large
sunburst on chin, stalk lips, rev. horse left, feather tail, small ring above, large wheel below, 0.82g/12h (ABC 2131; BMC 604-5,
3018; VA –; S –). Very ne for issue and rare, toned  £80-£100

3035

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, Turf Cutter/Cranborne Chase type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath,
cloak and crescents, rev. disjointed horse left, rectangular head, body of crescents, pellets above, four vertical legs, large pellet
below with pellet triad either side, three diverging lines for tail, 4.56g/6h (ABC 2154-57 var.; BMC –; VA –; S –). Better than very
ne for issue, an interesting variety with features of both types  £150-£200

3036

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper 21 June 2018

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Stater, Spread Tail type, devolved head of Apollo, comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, two-pronged branches above, two pellets above curve of spike, rev. disjointed horse left, small rectangular head, body of
crescents, four vertical legs, three diverging lines for tail and three diverging lines before horse, pellets above, coffee bean above
tail, large pellet below, 3.71g/2h (ABC 2160 var.; BMC 2662, 2690 var.; VA 1238-1 var.; S –). Struck on an oblong an, however good
ne and an interesting variety  £100-£150

3037

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, Three Branch type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, two pellets above spike of curve, three branched objects above, rev. disjointed horse left, body of crescents, four
vertical legs, ragged coffee bean above tail, large pellet below, pellets above, 3.36g/7h (ABC 2166; cf. BMC 2721; VA 1254-1; S
367). Some spots of verdigris, otherwise good ne  £80-£100

3038

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Stater, Three Branch type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, two pellets above spike of curve, three branched objects above, rev. disjointed horse left, body of crescents, four
vertical legs, three diverging lines for tail, ragged coffee bean above tail, large pellet below, pellets above, 4.24g/1h (ABC 2166; cf.
BMC 2721; VA 1254-1; S 367). Toned and very ne  £90-£120

3039

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (2), Cranborne Chase type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak
and crescents, two pellets above curved of spike, rev. disjointed horse left, body of crescents, four vertical legs, three diverging
lines for tail, coffee bean above tail, large pellet below, pellets above, 3.88g/3h, 3.62g/9h (ABC 2169; BMC 2555ff; VA 1235-1 var.;
S 366-67) [2]. Struck from the same dies, ne  £80-£100

3040

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Stater, Omo type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and crescents, rev.
disjointed horse left, body of crescents, pellets above, coffee bean motif behind, three parallel lines for tail sloping upwards, four
vertical legs, scalloped design with dashes within two exergual lines, 3.77g/6h (ABC 2172, same obv. die; BMC –; VA –; S –). Very
ne for issue, attractive dark toning  £100-£150

3041

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury Wreath type, spike through centre, pellet triad either side,
crescents below, rev. pellets, trace of herringbone above, 2.97g (ABC 2184; BMC 2873-80; VA 1329-1; S 372). Dark patina, ne
and rare  £80-£100

3042

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper 13 June 1993

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury V-type, spike, pellets and V-shape, crescent each side, rev. nine
pellets across three lines, 2.51g (ABC 2193; BMC 2901-5; VA 1340-1; S 372). Very ne with a light green patina, rare  £80-£100

3043

Provenance: Bt Cherry 22 September 1993
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DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury Multi Dots type, spike through centre, seven pellets either side,
rev. ten pellets across three lines, 3.27g (ABC 2196; BMC 2917-34; VA 1345-1; S 372). Light green patina, very ne  £100-£150

3044

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury Multi Dots type, spike through centre, seven pellets either side,
rev. nine pellets across three lines, 1.94g (ABC 2196; cf. BMC 2906-34; VA 1348-1; S 372). Fine  £90-£120

3045

Provenance: Bt Cherry 22 September 1993

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury Mini Dots type, spike through centre, two pellets either side,
rev. seven pellets across three lines, 2.39g (SCBI Mack 20, 245, this coin; ABC 2199; BMC 2888-89; VA 1362-1; S 372). Better than
very ne, scarce  £80-£100

3046

Provenance: From the Holdenhurst Hoard, 1905; ex. Mack Collection; bt C. Rudd 13 October 1992

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Hengistbury Mini Dots type, spike through centre, two pellets either side,
rev. !ve pellets across two lines, 2.15g (ABC 2199; BMC 2890-91; VA 1363-1; S 372). Dark brown patina, very ne and scarce

£80-£100

3047

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Quarter-Stater, Duro Boat Dots type, three men in a boat design, large pellet right, rev.
zigzag thunderbolt and line of pellets across !eld, various ornaments around, 0.77g (ABC 2211 var.; BMC 2748-79; VA 1249-1 var.;
S 368). Lightly toned, good ne  £80-£100

3048

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Quarter-Stater, Duro Boat Dots type, three men in a boat design, pellet right, rev.
zigzag thunderbolt and line of pellets across !eld, various ornaments including pellet-in-ring and clamshell motifs around, 0.77g
(ABC 2211 var.; BMC 2748-79; VA 1249-1 var.; S 368). Good ne and toned  £80-£100

3049

NORTH EAST THAMES, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Broadoak Boars type, two opposed boars surrounded by other
animals, rev. horse right, small boar above, 0.68g/12h (ABC 2267; BMC –; VA –; S –). Excessively rare and ne  £100-£150

3050

NORTH EAST THAMES, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Colchester Wreaths type, crossed wreaths, rev. horse right, beaded
mane curled up behind head, uncertain object above, ring-in-pellet below, S below tail, 0.49g (ABC 2279; BMC –; VA 1543-1; S –).
Chipped, however good ne, attractively toned and excessively rare  £100-£150

3051

Provenance: Bt Vosper
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TRINOVANTES, Uninscribed issues, a plated contemporary imitation of a gold Stater, Late Whaddon Chase Spiral type, trace of
linear wreath cross, rev. horse with double-beaded mane and double-line tail prancing right, wing and ringed annulet above, sun-
spiral below, 3.97g (cf. ABC 2341; cf. BMC 345; cf. VA 1500-1; cf. S 33). Some small areas of loss to plating, otherwise good ne

£100-£150

3052

TRINOVANTES, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Dolphin Curls type, head left, wearing headband with thick curls for hair, rev.
horse right, !oral sun above, leaf-like shape for tail, pellet-in-rings around, 0.60g/11h (ABC 2374; BMC –; VA –; S –). Severally
chipped, however the remaining design is well-dened and toned, very ne and excessively rare  £100-£150

3053

TRINOVANTES, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Dolphin Curls type, head left, dolphin-like curls, rev. horse right, !oral sun above,
0.92g/9h (ABC 2374; BMC –; VA –; S –). Severely chipped, however very ne, lightly toned and excessively rare  £100-£150

3054

CATUVELLAUNI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Hadham Heart Ear type, head right, corded hair, large heart-shaped ear, long
pointed nose, rev. horse right, bushy tail, pellet boss below, uncertain animal above, 1.35g/11h (CCI 94.1379, this coin; ABC 2475;
BMC 380; VA –; S 50). Good ne with a dusty brown patina, very rare  £100-£150

3055

Due to the scarcity of recorded examples, the complete legend is uncertain. This coin is the "fth example known to this cataloguer.

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), bronze Unit, Boar type, trace of boar standing right, pellet-in-rings and further
uncertain ornaments around, rev. small horse right, big ears, joined pellet-in-rings above, [AĐ]ĐOM[–ROS] around, 1.21g/11h (ABC
2538; BMC –; VA –; S –). Obverse almost illegible, however ne for this extremely rare issue  £60-£80

3056

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), bronze Unit, Addedomaros Corded type, head left, corded line for hairlines,
corded hair, rev. horse left, pellet-in-ring below, 1.93g/12h (ABC 2544; BMC 2453-60; VA 1646-1; S 206). Good ne  £60-£80

3057

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Stag type, TA[SCI] in panel on vertical wreath, rev. stag left, looking
right, pellet-in-annulet above, below and before stag, 0.95g/2h (cf. ABC 2634; BMC –; VA –; S –). Chipped, otherwise very ne, the
reverse better, a variety of an already extremely rare type  £200-£260

3058

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper December 1994
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CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Stag type, TASC in panel on vertical wreath, rev. stag left, looking
right, pellet-in-annulet above and below stag, 1.12g/4h (cf. ABC 2634; BMC –; VA –; S –). Struck on an oblong an, otherwise very
ne; a variety of an already extremely rare type  £200-£260

3059

Provenance: Bt N. Mills 10 October 1999

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Pegasus Star type, TASC in tablet on vertical wreath, rev. Pegasus
left, 1.02g/10h (ABC 2637; BMC 1664-65; VA 1798-1; S 237). Badly chipped, otherwise good ne  £90-£120

3060

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), bronze Unit, Jugate type, two bearded heads right, [VERI] before, rev. ram
standing left, rosettes around, TAS[CI] above, 1.45g/4h (ABC 2655; BMC 1711-13; VA 1705-1; S 242). Fine, rough surfaces, very rare

 £100-£150

3061

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), bronze Unit, Grazing Horse type, VER below thick line, pellet-in-rings above
and below, rev. horse grazing right, upturned crescent above, 1.30g/4h (ABC 2673; BMC –; VA 1717-1; S –). Fine with a red patina,
extremely rare  £80-£100

3062

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), bronze Unit, Bull type, geometric pattern forming eight-pointed star around
central pellet, pellet in arcs between points, wreath border, rev. bull left, head facing, pellet-in-ring above and behind, 1.75g (ABC
2682; BMC –; VA –; S –). Fair with a green patina, excessively rare  £60-£80

3063

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), bronze Unit, Vir type, laureate male head right, rev. ram standing left, pellet-
in-ring before and above, VIR below, 2.93g/11h (ABC 2694; BMC 1706-8; VA 1820-1; S 253). Rough surfaces, ne  £50-£70

3064

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), bronze Unit, Laureate type, laureate head left, chain around, rev. fat horse
left, tailed raised over body, pellet triad below, 0.99g/6h (ABC 2697; BMC 1759; VA 1822-1; S 258). About ne, bright green patina

 £40-£60

3065

CATUVELLAUNI, Dias (c. AD 1-10), bronze Unit, Throne type, head right, DIA[S] before, rev. seated !gure left, [VER] below chair,
1.89g/3h (ABC 2751; BMC 1739-44; VA 1816-1; S 251). About ne, rare  £80-£100

3066

CATUVELLAUNI, Rues (c. AD 1-10), bronze fractional Unit, Concave Squares type, two squares with concave sides within one
another, around central ring, rev. eagle facing right, RVII to right, 1.03g (ABC 2763; BMC 1756-8; VA 1903-1; S 274). Dark green
patina, good ne and very rare  £100-£150

3067

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), silver Unit, Serpent Pegasus type, coiled ram-headed serpent,
rev. pegasus leaping left, [CV]N below, 0.98g (ABC 2834; BMC 1857; VA –; S 300). About ne, stained, however extremely rare

£90-£120

3068

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Belenus type, facing head with beard and
moustache, rev. boar standing left, branch above, [CV]N below, 2.03g/3h (ABC 2912; BMC 1904-5; VA 1963-1; S 326). About ne
with a green patina, very rare  £70-£90

3069

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Cunobelini type, CVNOBELINI in two panels,
pellet-in-ring above and below, rev. seated Victory left, [TASC F] in exergue, 2.14g/1h (ABC 2918; BMC 1921-27; VA 1971-1; S 324).
Fine with a light green patina  £60-£80

3070
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CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Camuloduno type, CAMVL ODVN[O] in two panels,
scroll decoration above and below, rev. Sphinx crouching left, CVNO in tablet below, 3.61g/11h (ABC 2924; BMC 1928-30; VA 1977
-1; S 332). Fine, obverse better, scarce  £90-£120

3071

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Butting Bull type, head right, CAM[V] before,
sceptre behind, rev. bull right, pawing ground with right foreleg, pellet-in-ring above and below, 1.32g/7h (ABC 2942; BMC –; VA
–; S –). Oblong an, otherwise about ne and excessively rare  £90-£120

3072

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Augustus type, laureate head right, [C]VNO

before, rev. bull butting left, CVN in exergue, 1.88g/9h (ABC 2948; BMC 1902-3; VA 2083-1; S 330). Bold green patina, ne and
extremely rare  £100-£150

3073

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Spread Eagle type, laureate head left, CAM

before, rev. spread eagle facing, head turned left, [CVNO] below, 1.42g/7h (ABC 2954; BMC 1920; VA 2087-1; S 335). Green patina,
ne and extremely rare £100-£150

3074

CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES, Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Warriors type, warrior on horse right, holding
spear and shield, [CV] behind, NOB below, rev. warrior standing left, holding spear and shield, TASCIIOV[ANTIS] around, 2.06g/12h (ABC
2963; BMC 1961-67; VA 2093-1; S 338). Oblong an, otherwise ne with a bold green patina  £80-£100

3075
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CANTII, Uninscribed issues, cast bronze Unit, Thurrock MA type, lifelike head of Apollo left, rev. bull butting left, MA above,
3.56g/1h (ABC 120; BMC 660-66; VA 1402-1; S62); cast Potin Unit, Angular Bull type, outline head right, central pellet, rev. outline
bull of mostly straight lines left, 1.38g/9h (ABC 171; cf. BMC 686-97; cf. VA 129-1; S 63); together with two Continental Iron Age
Units [4]. Good ne  £80-£100

3076

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk Boar Phallic type, stylised boar right, single front leg, spear in front piercing ears,
pellet below, rev. horse prancing right, wheel above, trace of phallic motif between pellet triads below, 0.78g/5h (ABC 1582; BMC
3473-511; VA 659-1; S 431). Dark tone, ne  £60-£80

3077

DOBUNNI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Cotswold Eagle type [Head Type D], moon head right, pellet triads for hair, large
cross on chin, stalk lips, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, ‘!ower’ motif below, stylised bird’s head above, 0.83g/2h (ABC 2021;
BMC 2968-75; VA 1049-1; S 377). About ne, scarce  £40-£60

3078

CATUVELLAUNI, Dias (c. AD 1-10), bronze Unit, Centaur type, bearded head right, [TASC DIAS] around, rev. Centaur right,
playing pipes, crescent above, 1.29g/4h (ABC 2748; BMC 1728-35; VA 1882-1; S 269); CATUVELLAUNI and TRINOVANTES,
Cunobelin (c. AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Warriors type, warrior on horse right, holding spear and shield, [CVNOB] around, rev.
warrior standing left, holding spear and shield, TASCIIOVANTIS around, 2.30g/9h (ABC 2963; BMC 1961-7; VA 2093-1; S 338) [2].
About ne, bright green patinas  £100-£150

3079
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Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, Long Cross type, Northampton, Æthelnoth, ÆÐELNOÐ M’O HAM, 1.72g/3h (BEH 1238; N 774; S 1151). Some peckmarks, very
ne  £200-£260

3080

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Northampton, Leofwine, +LEOFPINE O HAM, 1.13g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 1194-5; BEH 1139; N 787; S
1158). Crimped, some staining, otherwise good very ne, rare of this moneyer  £150-£200

3081

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Northampton, Leofwine, LIOFPINE ON HAMT, struck from late London dies, pellet behind bust, 0.85g/6h (BEH
1136 var. [a4]; N 787; S 1158). Good very ne, toned, small striking track  £200-£260

3082

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Northampton(?), Stefen, [-]T[-]NE : ON : [––], 1.30g/6h (SCBI lincolnshire
Collection 1792; N 871; S 1276). Fine, toned  £100-£150

3083

Henry II (1154-1189)

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage

Penny, Class A2, Northampton or Norwich, uncertain moneyer, [––––] : ON : NO[––], 1.39g/2h (N 952; S 1337). Fine, much
weakness  £60-£80

3084

Penny, Class A2, Northampton, uncertain moneyer, [––––] : ON : NORH, 1.43g/7h (N 952; S 1337). Fine, portrait discernible, patchy
patina  £70-£90

3085

Penny, class C1, Northampton, Ingeram, ING[–––]N : NORAM, 1.45g/5h (BMC 615; N 956; S 1339). Buckled at edge, some weakness
of strike, otherwise very ne, probably much as struck, attractively toned  £200-£260

3086

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 10 April 1984, lot 11459 (part)
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Short Cross coinage

Penny, class Ib1, Northampton, Raul, RAVL · ON · NOR, 1.46g/4h (SCBI Mass 422, this coin; N 963; S 1344). Nearly very ne, toned
£70-£90

3087

Provenance: First J.D. Brand Collection [from Baldwin 1965], bt Baldwin 1987; J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March 2007, lot 1219

Penny, class Ib1, Northampton, Raul, RAVL · ON · NORHT, 1.40g/48 (SCBI Mass 418, this coin; N 963; S 1344). Slightly crimped,
otherwise very ne, dark toned  £90-£120

3088

Provenance: J.D. Brand Collection [from Baldwin November 1961]; J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March 2007, lot 1190 [bt Baldwin
1986]

Penny, class Ib2, Northampton, Walter, W[ALT]ER · ON · NOR, 1.40g/3h (SCBI Mass 438; N 963; S 1344). Rathe weak on the king’s
face, otherwise very ne, toned  £70-£90

3089

Penny, class Ia5, northampton, Raul, RAVL . ON . NOR[H], 1.35/12h (N 962/1; S 1343A); John, Penny, class Vb 1, Northampton,
Adam, ADAM · ON · NORH, 1.31g/3h (N 970; S 1351); together with other Short Cross Pennies of Northampton (3) [5]. Fair to ne,
several chipped or creased  £100-£150

3090

Penny, class Ib1, Northampton, Filip, FILIP . ON . NORHT, 1.19g/8h (SCBI Mass 410, this coin; N 963; S 1344). Small an crack, otherwise
good ne, toned, scarce  £90-£120

3091

Provenance: J.D. Brand Collection [from Baldwin October 1960]; J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 65, 16 March 2005, lot 500 [bt Baldwin 1987]

cut Halfpenny, class Ia2, Northampton, Walter, [––]ALTIE[–––], square Es 1.14g/2h (SCBI Mass 148; N 962; S 1343). Good ne, rare
 £60-£80

3092

Penny, class Ib1, Northampton, Reinald, REINALD . ON . NOR, 1.44g/9h (SCBI Mass 427, this coin; N 963; S 1344). Fine, attractively
toned  £90-£120

3093

Penny, Class Ib2, Northampton, Hugo, HVGO . ON . NORHT, portrait punched over part of a voided short cross, 1.33g/1h (SCBI Mass
413, this coin; N 963; S 1344). Some pitting, good ne, tone  £80-£100

3094

Provenance: W.C. Wells Collection; J.D. Brand Collection; J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March 2007, lot 1189 [bt Baldwin 1986]

Pennies (2), both Northampton, class 1b1, willelm, WILLELM . ON. NOR, 1.41g/4h, class 1b2, Raul, RAVL . ON. NORA, 1.26g/9h (SCBI Mass
420, 441; N 963; S 1344); together with other Short Cross Pennies (3, 2 of Northampton) [5]. Fair to ne, several chipped 

£150-£200

3095

Penny, class Ib, Northampton, Reinald, REINALD · ON · NOR, 1.30g/9h (N 963; S 1344); Henry III, Long Cross coinage, class IIIb,
Northampton, Philip, PHILIP ON NORH, 1.50g/9h (S 1363); together with other Pennies (5), cut Halfpennies (2) and a cut Farthing
[10]. Fair to good ne  £100-£150

3096

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vbi, Northampton, Roberd, ROBERD·ON·NORH, OR ligulate, curls 2/2, pellets 2/2, 1.31g/11h (SCBI Mass 1547, this coin;
Allen dies 4/r4; N 970; S 1351). Off-centre and legends part at, otherwise very ne with attractive dark tone  £100-£120

3097

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Glendining Auction, 7 October 1986, lot 1812 (part); J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 61, 17 March
2004, lot 296
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Penny, class 5b2, Northampton, Roberd, ROBERD . ON . NOR, dies 8/t7, 1.42g/7h (SCBI Mass 1551, this coin; N 970; S 1351). Area of
Weakness, very ne, bright metal  £90-£120

3098

Provenance: J.P. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March 2007, lot 1349 [bt Spink 1993]

Penny, class Vb2, Northampton, Robert T, ROBERD . T . ON . NO, 1.42g/7h (SCBI Mass 1552A, this coin; N 970; S 1351); together
with cut Halfpennies (3) and a cut Farthing Mass 823, 831, 1549, 1555, these coins) [5]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

3099

Provenance: All Ex J.P. Mass Collection

Henry III (1216-1272)

Long Cross coinage, Pennies, all Northampton, class IIIab1 (2), Willem, WILLEM ON NORh, 1.38g/4h, Tomas, TOMAS ON HORHA,
1.44g/12h; class IIIb (2), Philip, PHILIP ON NORH, 1.44g/9h, Tomas, TOMAS ON NOR, 1.34g/3h (N 986/1, 987/1; S 1362B, 1363) [4]. Fair to
good ne  £150-£200

3100

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Lucas, LVCAS ON NOR, 1.39g/9h(N 987; S 1363). Very ne, toned  £70-£903101

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Willem, WILLEM ON NORH, 1.43g/2h (N 987; S 1363). Legends weak in places,
otherwise very ne  £60-£80

3102

Provenance: DNW Auction 56, 11 December 2002, lot 115 (part); DNW Auction 64,  14 December 2004, lot 56

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Philip, PHILIP ON NORH, 1.46g/12h (N 987; S 1363). Nearly very ne, toned 
£60-£80

3103

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Tomas, TOMAS ON NORHA, 1.43g/3h (N 987; S 1363). Nearly very ne £60-£803104

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Philip, PHILIP ON NORH, 1.32g/10h(N 987; S 1363). Very ne or a little better,
dark toned  £70-£90

3105
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Sceatta, Primary series BII, diademed head right within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird right on
cross, annulets by horizontal cross limbs, all within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around, 1.11g/9h (SCBI Abramson
55; Abramson 16-40; N 126; S 777). Very ne, dark patina with some porosity  £240-£300

3106

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Sceatta, Secondary series U, type 23d, standing !gure facing, head right, holding two long crosses, rev. spindly bird-like creature
running right, pecking vine which is entwined around, 1.12g/6h (SCBI Abramson 793; Abramson 45-50; N 83; S 816). Minute
striking crack, otherwise very ne, the reverse a little better with golden toning, rare thus  £400-£500

3107

Archbishops of York

Wigmund (837-49), Styca, Æthelweard, +VIGMUND AREP retrograde around cross, rev. +EDILVEARD around cross, 1.19g/9h (SCBI Lyon
383; S 870). Toned, good very ne  £100-£120

3108

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, CRVX type, London, Eadwald, EADPOLD MO LVN, 1.55g/12h (BEH 2424; N 770; S 1148). Some peck marks, otherwise good very
ne, bright metal  £300-£400

3109

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 245, 1 December 2010, lot 484

Penny, Long Cross type, Winchester, Godman, GODEMAN MΩO PINT, 1.74g/4h (Winchester Mint 591; BEH 4226; N 774; S 1151). A
few peckmarks, about very ne, with old toning  £300-£360

3110

Provenance: Professor C.J. Becker Collection, Thomas Høiland Møntauktion, 13 October 1998, lot 211 [Acquired 1976]; Bruun Rasmussen e-
Auction 2531, 3 August 2025, lot 5229
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Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Leo!ng, LIVING MON LVNDE, 1.12g/3h (BEH 2813; N 777; S 1154). Slightly wavy an and light
die wear on obverse, otherwise good very ne and lightly toned  £200-£260

3111

Provenance: CNG Auction 85, 15 September 2010, lot 1487; ex Marie Karlsson Collection

Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Leo!ng, LYOVINE ON LVNDENE, 1.22g/7h (BEH 2840; N 777; S 1154). Struck from a worn
obverse die, otherwise good very ne and lightly toned, a very rare spelling of the moneyer’s name  £200-£260

3112

Provenance: CNG Auction 85, 15 September 2010, lot 1488

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Wulfstan, PVLFSTAN ON LVND, 0.97g/9h (BEH 2781; N 781; S 1157). Some minor striking weakness,
otherwise very ne and bright  £200-£260

3113

Provenance: CNG Auction 85, 15 September 2010, lot 1500

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Dover, Eadwine, EDPINE ON DOFORA, 1.12g/6h (BEH –; N 787; S 1158). Lightly peck-marked, otherwise
better than very ne and bright, the moneyer rare for this type at Dover  £200-£260

3114

Provenance: CNG Auction 85, 15 September 2010, lot 1508; ex Marie Karlsson Collection

3115 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, York, Hildolf, HILDOLF M¯O EOFR, 1.06g/6h (BEH 651ff; N 787; S 1158). Good very ne, toned £240-£300
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Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Apparently one of only !ve known. Of the others, one is in Copenhagen, the other two in Stockholm, and one passed through these rooms in
2014.

Penny, Arm and Sceptre type [in the name of Cnut], Bedford, Swot, +SCOET ON BE+EV, 0.82g/9h (Bagshawe –; DNW 123/313, same
dies; N 799; S 1169). Has been straigtened, otherwise nearly very ne, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

3116

Provenance: Found at Stondon, Bedfordshire, 26 August 2024 (PAS NARC-B20E1A; EMC 2024.0284)

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Trefoil Quadrilateral type, London, Ælfgar, EDPND RDC rev. ÆLFGAR ON LVND, 1.01g/6h (Freeman 53; BEH 404 var. [obv. legend];
N 817; S 1174). Better than very ne, lightly toned and rare, unpublished with this obverse legend  £200-£260

3117

Provenance: CNG Auction 85, 15 September 2010, lot 1526; ex Marie Karlsson Collection

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Canterbury, Godric, GODRIC ON CNTLE, 1.31g/9h (Allen 2022, p. 172; N 848; S 1257). A little creased,
otherwise better than very ne  £400-£500

3118

Provenance: DNW Auction 90, 9 December 2010, lot 410

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Chester, Ælfsi, IELFSI ON LEHECE, 1.24g/12h (Allen 2022, p. 172; cf. SCBI Chester 399-400; N 849; S
1257). Slightly crimped, otherwise better than very ne  £400-£500

3119

Provenance: DNW Auction 134, 7-8 December 2015, lot 824

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Colchester, Wulfric, PVLFRIC ON COLC, 1.39g/12h (Allen 2022, p. 173; N 850; S 1257). Flat in places,
otherwise lightly toned and very ne  £300-£400

3120

Provenance: DNW Auction 114, 18 September 2013, lot 1328

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Lewes, Winraed, PINRED ON LIEPE, 1.38g/9h (Allen 2022, p. 176; HHK 298; N 848; S 1257). Some
peripheral weakness, otherwise better than very ne with an attractive dark tone  £300-£400

3121

Provenance: Bt York Coins, July 2014

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Northampton, Saewine, SEPINE ON HMTIII, 1.41g/7h (Allen 2022, p. 179; N 850; S 1257). Slightly at in
places, otherwise well-centred, lightly toned and better than very ne  £400-£500

3122

Provenance: Spink Auction 13013, 26 June 2013, lot 427

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Romney, Wulfmaer, PVLF[–] ON RVM, 1.40g/3h (Allen 2022, p. 180; N 850; S 1257). Peripheral
weakness, otherwise good ne and a scarce mint  £300-£400

3123

Provenance: Nicholas Rhodes Collection, Spink Auction 18006, 25 September 2018, lot 1603

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Stamford, Brunstan, BRIINSTIIN ON STI, 1.37g/9h (Allen 2022, p. 181; N 850; S 1257). Better than very
ne with a dark tone, rare  £400-£500

3124

Provenance: London Coins Auction 153, 4 June 2016, lot 2141

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Annulets and Piles type [BMC IV], Northampton, uncertain moneyer, SO[–] ON HATV, 1.24g/7h (Allen –; N 860; S 1265).
Full of an, good ne with a dark dusty patina; the type previously unrecorded at this mint  £1,200-£1,500

3125

Provenance: Found near Harpham 16 September 2025 (EMC 2025.0328)
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Henry II (1154-1189)

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, Class F, Ipswich, Rodbert, RODBERT : ON : [––], 1.11g/10h (Salder obv. 7; N 961/1; S
1342). Fine, struck a little off-centre, scarce  £70-£90

3126

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia5, London, Fil Aimer, FIL AIMER · ON · LVN, 1.11g/3h (SCBI Mass 39; N 962/1; S 1343A). Good ne
 £80-£100

3127

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IVb, London, Stivene, STIVENE ON LVN, 1.19g/3h (SCBI Mass 1113; N 968/2; S 1348C). Nearly very ne  £100-£1203128

John (1199-1216)

Penny, Class Vc, Winchester, Andreu, ANDREV . ON . WIN, 1.41g/8h (Winchester Mint 2762a = SCBI Mass 1729, this coin; N 971; S
1352). Nearly very ne, toned, with excellent pedigree £150-£180

3129

Provenance: Colchester (Essex) Hoard, 1902, L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, 28 November 1951, lot 1031 (part), G.V. Doubleday Collection,
Glendining Auction, 8 June 1988, lot 1032 (part); J. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 61, 17 March 2004, lot 351 (part); with a ticket in Doubleday’s
hand

Edward I (1272-1307)

Penny, class 3g2 London, 1.31g/4h (SCBI North 173; N 1022; S 1393). Nearly very ne, corrosion patch on obverse £50-£703130

Penny, class 3g1, London, 1.32g/2h (SCBI North 155; N 1022; S 1393). Full an, good very ne  £80-£1003131x

Penny, class 4b, Canterbury, 1.40g/2h (SCBI North 227; N 1024; S 1395). About very ne on a full an but reverse a little double
struck  £80-£100

3132x

Penny, class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, no star on breast, unbarred and pothook Ns on obv., pothook on rev., reads VILL’,
1.40g/12h (cf. SCBI North 405; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne or better  £100-£120

3133

Penny, class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, no star on breast, Roman Ns on obv., unbarred on rev., reads VILL’, 1.38g/5h (cf. SCBI
North 404; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne  £70-£90

3134

Penny, class 9b2, Kingston-upon-Hull, with star on breast, pothook Ns, reads vILL, 1.47g/7h (SCBI North 453; N 1037; S 1408). A
little peripheral atness, otherwise about very ne with an attractive portrait  £100-£150

3135

Penny, class 9b2, Kingston-upon-Hull, with star on breast, pothook Ns, reads VILL’, 1.27g/5h (cf. SCBI North 452; N 1037; S
1408). Good ne  £60-£80

3136

Penny, class 10ab4, London, reads EDWR’R’, overlapping W, unbarred N in ANGL, 1.38g/6h (SCBI 538, same obv. die; N 1038/1; S
1409). Very ne  £80-£100

3137
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x 3138 Penny, class 10cf, Canterbury, 1.46g/3h (SCBI North 639ff; N 1042; S 1412). Tiny edge chip, better than very ne  £70-£90

3139 Halfpenny, class 7, London, single-barred Ns both sides, 0.60g/10h (Withers type 5; N 981; S 1435). Fine or better, scarce £50-£70

Edward III (1327-1377)

3140 Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series D, London, mm. cross 1, 4.44g/10h (N 1152; S 1566). About ne, surfaces marked  £80-£100

Pre-Treaty period, Penny, series D, London, annulet in each quarter on rev., 1.07g/1h (N 1156; S 1585). Obverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise very ne, reverse better, toned  £60-£80

3141

Provenance: DNW Auction 190, 6 April 2021, lot 468; Collier Collection

Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross potent, Treaty x, double annulet stops on obv., double saltire on rev., 4.29g/4h (N 1252;
S 1616). Some surface scratches, good ne  £80-£100

3142

Wardrobe counter, lion rampant within tressure, rev. four lis cruciform within tressure, border of letters m, 3.41g/1h (Barnard pl.
ii, 50 for obv.; Berry type 1E; Mitchiner 255). A few small partial piercings, good ne, dark tone, rare  £80-£100

3143

Richard II (1377-1399)

Groat, type II, mm. cross pattée, reads DI and FRANC, reversed Ns in LONDON, 4.25g/8h (Potter II; N 1320b; S 1679). Obverse poor to
fair but mostly legible, reverse nearly ne, scarce  £80-£100

3144

Henry V (1413-1422)

Quarter-Noble, a contemporary imitation, possibly Continental, mm. plain cross, annulets at points of tressure, small lis above
shield, broken annulet to left and mullet to right, rev. double pellet stops, 1.38g/6h (cf. Obv. as SCBI Schneider 240; N 1382; S
1756). Very ne, an interesting piece  £400-£600

3145

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, rev. annulets after POSVI and in second and third
quarters, 3.71g/10 (Whitton 12a; N 1423; S 1835). Minute striking crack at 5 o’clock, otherwise good ne and bright  £90-£120

3146
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Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, 3.04g/3h (N 1427; S 1836). Slightly small of an, nearly
very ne  £100-£120

3147

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, rev. annulets after POSVI and in second and third quarters,
3.72g/5h (Whitton 13a; N 1424; S 1836). Some weakness in legend, otherwise better than very ne and toned  £100-£150

3148

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, annulet in two quarters of rev., reads CALIS’, 1.80g/12h (N 1429; S 1840).
About ne  £80-£100

3149

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross V, annulets at neck, rev. annulets after POSVI and in two quarters, 1.83g/1h (Whitton
11b; N 1429; S 1840). Better than very ne and toned  £90-£120

3150

Annulet issue, Penny, London, mm. cross V on obv. only, rev. annulet in two quarters, double saltire after DON, 0.89g/7h (Whitton
3a; N 1431; S 1844). Very ne, toned  £90-£120

3151

Annulet issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross V on obv. only, annulets at neck, rev. annulet in two quarters, 0.84g/1h (Whitton 3a; N
1432; S 1845). Better than very ne, dark blue tones  £90-£120

3152

3153 Annulet issue, Halfpenny, London, mm. cross II on obv. only, 0.53g/11h (Whitton 5; N 1434; S 1848). Very ne  £40-£50

Annulet issue, Halfpenny, Calais, mm. cross V on obv. only, annulets at neck, rev. annulet in two quarters, 0.55g/11h (Whitton 3; N
1435; S 1849). Very ne  £40-£50

3154

Annulet-Trefoil sub-issue, Groat, London, mm. crosses II/V, no !eur on breast, reads ANGL, trefoil to left of crown and after POSVI,
annulet in third quarter of rev., 3.65g/8h (Whitton 14; N 1427; S 1854). Very ne with a dusty patina, scarce  £100-£150

3155
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Rosette-Mascle Issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses II/V, mascle after REX and before LA, rosette after HENRIC, DI, GRA, ANGL and SIE,
3.82g/9h (N 1446; S 1859). Light cabinet tone, better than very ne £150-£200

3156

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, mascle after REX and before LON, rosette after HENRICVS and DON,
0.89g/9h (Whitton 6a; N 1449; S 1864). Obverse ghosting, slight crease, otherwise very ne and rare  £150-£200

3157

Provenance: Spink Auction 14005, 25 June 2014, lot 582

Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, mascle after REX and before LA, rosette after HENRICS and SIE,
0.94g/1h (Whitton 8 var.; N 1450; S 1865). An unusual misspelling, better than very ne  £80-£100

3158

Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, Durham, Bp Langley, mm. cross V on obv. only, large mullet to left of crown, rev. mascle after LMI,
0.94g/2h (Allen 159; Whitton 1a; N 1452; S 1869). Peripheral weakness, otherwise good ne, toned and scarce  £80-£100

3159

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIb/V, mascle after REX and before LA, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI and SIE,
3.72g/10h (Whitton 30a; N 1461; S 1875). Good very ne and toned  £120-£150

3160

Trefoil issue, class B, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck, !eurs in spandrels, saltire stops, 3.87g/10h
(Whitton 36a var.; N 1498; S 1909). Better than very ne and toned  £150-£200

3161
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Groat, London, mm. restoration cross, no trefoils on cusps above crown, trefoil stops on obv. only, 2.73g/8h (B & W 4/6; N 1617;
S 2082). Darkly toned, good ne, scarce  £200-£300

3162

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Groat, London, class XIV, mm. annulet, no marks by neck, small trefoils on cusps, saltire stops, 2.96g/2h (B & W XIV; N 1631; S
2096). Good ne or better, surfaces marked  £80-£100

3163

Groat, London, class XXI, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, rose on breast and after DEVM (?), large !eurs on cusps except over crown,
chevron-barred A in TAs, 2.56g/9h (B & W XXI; N 1631; S 2100). Irregular an, surface marks, ne  £80-£100

3164

Halfpenny, London, mm. cross (?), pellets in quarters, 0.33g/7h (cf. Withers 5; cf. N 1667; S 2137). Short of an, legend largely
indiscernible, ne  £40-£50

3165

Halfpenny, London, mm. (?), pellets in quarters, 0.40g/12h (cf. Withers 5; cf. N 1667; S 2137). Short of an, legend and mintmark
largely indiscernible, good ne  £40-£50

3166

Henry VII (1485-1509)

x 3167 Pro"le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, 2.93g/11h (N 1747; S 2258). Toned, good ne  £100-£120

Pro"le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, triple band to crown, reads AGL Z F, double saltire stops after DEV’ and before MEV’,
single after MEV’, reads VIJ, 2.96g/1h (LH 75; SCBI Ashmolean 867; N 1747; S 2258). Nearly very ne, struck on a full, neat an

£200-£260

3168

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. pomegranate, WA by shield, 1.28g/11h (N 1767; S 2322). Nearly very ne
but on a rough, chipped an £100-£120

3169

Henry VI (Restored, 1470-1471)
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Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, Southwark, MDL (?) [1550], mm. Y, bust 5, normal legends, 4.27g/4h (N 1919/2; S 2466B).
Chipped, surface marks, nearly ne  £150-£200

3170

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, undated, Durham House, mm. illegible, 3.43g/12h (N 1924; S 2472). Fair  £150-£2003171

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. y, 6.16g/10h (N 1937; S 2482). Pierced and 9 o’clock on obverse, otherwise good ne, toned
£50-£70

3172

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. y, 6.32g/1h (N 1937; S 2482). Small patch of residue to left of king’s bust, about very ne,
attractively toned  £200-£260

3173x

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1554, full titles, reads HISP, mark of value divided by crown above shield, 5.43g/12h (N 1967; S 2500). Weakness throughout
with even wear, fair £100-£120

3174

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

First issue, Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire line inner circles, legends end REGINA and MEV, 5.90g/5h (BCW LS-5C/LS-h3; N
1985; S 2549). About very ne, some peripheral roughness  £300-£400

3175

Provenance: DNW Auction 135, 21 March 2016, lot 609

Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet (?), bust 3C, reads ANG FRA ET HI, 6.17g/5h (N 1985; S 2555). Some surface marks, ne
£70-£90

3176

Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ANG FR ET HIB, 5.71g/2h (N 1985; S 2555). Very ne, reverse better, some toning
£200-£260

3177
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Edward VI (1547-1553)
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Third issue, Sixpence, 1566, mm. lion, bust 4B, medium shield, 2.71g/6h (N 1997; S 2562). Some surface haymarking, good ne or a
little better  £100-£120

3178
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Third issue, Sixpence, 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4B, Tuor rose, reads ANG FR ET HI, 3.07g/3h (N 1997; S 2562). Some tone, nearly very
ne and well-centred on a round an  £90-£120

3179

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, broad bust D, 2.87g/7h (N 2027; S 2596). Some marks and scratches, creased, good ne
but weak on face  £120-£150

3180

James I (1603-1625)

Incorrectly labelled by NGC as second coinage

Third coinage, Halfcrown, mm. lis, 14.72g/4h (N 2212; S 2666). About very ne and toned, very rare [Graded by NGC as VF 25]
£150-£200

3181

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle, bust 6, 6.20g/9h (SCBI Brooker 550; N 2231; S 2799). Irregular but full-
weight an, weak in places, good ne  £50-£70

3182

Tower mint, Sixpence, 1626, Gp B, type 1a, mm. cross cavalry, second bust, 3.01g/3h (cf. SCBI Brooker 577; N 2236; S 2807).
Good ne, toned  £50-£70

3183

Briot’s First Milled issue, Shilling, mm. daisy on obv. only, signed b both sides, rev. legend starts at top, 5.85g/6h (Sharp type 2; SCBI
Brooker 716; N 2300; S 2854). Large crease with stress marks to top of obverse, otherwise nearly very ne, rare  £200-£260

3184

Briot’s Second Milled issue, Sixpence, mm. anchor, !ukes to right, bust within inner circle, 2.95g/6h (SCBI Brooker 732; N 2306; S
2860). Some staining and surface dents, otherwise nearly very ne, toned  £200-£260

3185
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Shilling, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.83g/12h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). Nearly very ne, some light porosity, toned  £150-£2003186

Provenance: Bt York Coins, March 2013

Charles II (1660-1685)

Third hammered issue, Shilling, mm. crown, large mark of value, reads BRIT FR ET HI REX, 5.64g/10h (ESC 308; N 2764; S 3322). Good
ne, toned  £100-£120

3187

Second hammered issue, Shilling, mm. crown on obv. only, reads BRI FR ET HI, 5.69g/10h (ESC 291; N 2763; S 3314). Creased and with
two small dents in obverse eld, about ne, reverse better, the legend variety very rare  £240-£300

3188
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Commonwealth (1649-1660)



Halfcrown, 1658 (Lessen I26; ESC 252; S 3227A). Fine, or near so, some toning  £500-£7003189x

Charles II (1660-1685)

Crown, 1671, third bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 386; S 3358). Fine, scarce  £100-£1203190

Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO, inscribed on obv. HAN.H MARROW  1775 (ESC 397; S 3358). Dark patina, fair £70-£903191x

Crown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO, inscribed on obv. HANNAH ASHBY J.M. THOMSON (ESC 403; S 3359). Toned, fair £70-£903192x

Halfcrown, 1663, !rst bust, V over S in CAROLVS, edge XV (ESC 440; S 3361). Very ne, attractively toned; the legend error clear and very
rare  £300-£400

3193x

Halfcrown, 1663, !rst bust, edge XV (ESC 438; S 3361). Fine, light grey tone  £150-£1803194x

Halfcrown, 1670, third bust, edge VICESIMO SECVNDO (ESC 453; S 3365). Good ne, toned  £150-£1803195x

Halfcrown, 1671, third bust variety, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 457; S 3366). Good ne, weak in centres, dark toned, die breaks on
reverse  £150-£180

3196x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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James II (1685-1688)

Halfcrown, 1687, !rst bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 753; S 3408). Very ne, attractive deep cabinet tone, scarce thus  £240-£3003197x

Halfcrown, 1686, !rst bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 751; S 3408). Fine  £70-£903198x

Halfcrown, 1688, edge QVARTO (ESC 759; S 3409). Fine, some rubbing, scarce  £90-£1203199x

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Halfcrown, 1691, second busts, edge TERTIO (ESC 850; S 3436). Nearly very ne, some light marks  £200-£2603200x

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, no frosting, with pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 845; S 3435). Toned, very ne  £150-£2003201x

Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul and interior frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO, second L of GVLIELMVS over M (ESC 827; S 3434). Nearly very
ne, toned, the legend error clear; rare thus  £200-£260

3202x

Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO, !rst V of GVLIELMVS over A (ESC 833; S 3434). A few light marks,
otherwise about very ne, toned; the legend error clear and scarce  £200-£260

3203x

Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul and interior frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 827; S 3434). Toned, good ne  £60-£803204
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Halfcrown, 1690, second shield, without frosting and pearls, edge TERTIO (ESC 849; S 3435). Very ne, reverse better, attractively
toned  £300-£400

3205x

Halfcrown, 1692, edge QVARTO (ESC 853; S 3436). Good ne, toned  £100-£1503206x

Halfcrown, 1693/3 inverted, edge QVINTO, F of FR over E (ESC 859; S 3436). Good ne, toned; the errors clear and scarce  £200-£2603207x

The countermark is reminiscent of the US silversmith Joseph Callender, who regulated coinage for the US between 1774-1805 during the infancy
of American currency.

Shilling, 1692, no stop after BR, countermark JC on obv. bust (ESC 865; S 3437). Toned, ne, possibly very rare  £100-£1203208

Shilling, 1693, stop after GRATIA (ESC 868; S 3437). Light cabinet tone, better than very ne  £200-£3003209

William III (1694-1702)

Crown, 1695, !rst bust, edge SEPTIMO, cinquefoil stops (ESC 990; S 3470). Fine  £70-£903210

Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge OCTAVO, inscribed on obv. E. SMITH’S, AN. 29. 1790 (ESC 995; S 3470). Pierced at 9 o’clock on obverse,
otherwise fair, toned  £50-£70

3211x

xHalfcrown, 1697, edge NONO (ESC 1021; S 2487). Very ne, golden-grey tone  £200-£2603212

Halfcrown, 1697B, large shields, later harp, edge NONO (ESC 1060; S 3488). Fine £70-£903213

Halfcrown, 1697y (ESC 1100; S 3492). Good ne, rather cleaned  £90-£1203214
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Crown, 1713, third bust, roses and plumes, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1349; S 3603). Polished, otherwise ne  £100-£1203215

Halfcrown, 1704, plumes, edge TERTIO (ESC 1359; S 3581). Good ne, rare  £150-£2003216x

Provenance: W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Auction 78B, 6 April 2005, lot 2213 [bt 1969]

Halfcrown, 1706, roses and plumes, edge QVINTO (ESC 1361; S 3582). Toned, good ne  £70-£903217x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Anne (1702-1714)

Halfcrown, 1707, roses and plumes, single stop after REG, edge SEXTO (ESC 1362; S 3582). Some adjustment marks, otherwise good
very ne, beautifully toned over residual lustre  £300-£360

3218x

3219 Halfcrown, 1707, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1366; S 3604). Very ne, grey toned  £200-£260x

3220 Halfcrown, 1707, narrow colon after REG, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1365; S 3582). Lightly cleaned, very ne  £300-£360x

Provenance: DNW Auction 70, 20 June 2006, lot 456

3221 Halfcrown, 1708, plumes, edge SEPTIMO  (ESC 1369; S 3606). Some ecking, ne, grey toned  £70-£90x

3222 Halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 1374; S 3607). Good ne, toned  £90-£120x

3223 Halfcrown, 1713, roses and plumes, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1375; S 3607). Nearly very ne, toned  £150-£200x

3224 Halfcrown, 1713, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1376; S 3604). Good ne, toned  £100-£150x

The overdate accorded R4 in Bull’s English Silver Coinage

Halfcrown, 1714/3, roses and plumes, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1378; S 3607). Obverse nearly very ne, reverse better; the overdate
extremely rare  £300-£400

3225x

Provenance: C. Adams Collection, Spink Auction 177, 1 December 2005, lot 522; DNW Auction 70, 20 June 2006, lot 457
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George I (1714-1727)

Halfcrown, 1715, roses and plumes, edge SECVNDO (ESC 1550; S 3642). Good very ne, lightly wiped on obverse, grey tone £400-£6003226x

Provenance: SNC August 2002 (MS2959)

Halfcrown, 1717, roses and plumes, edge TIRTIO (ESC 1554; S 3642). Good ne, small scratch on reverse, some toning  £150-£2003227x

Halfcrown, 1723 SS C, edge DECIMO (ESC 1557; S 3643). About ne, even tone  £150-£2003228x

Halfcrown, 1723 ss c, edge decimo (ESC 1557; S 3643). Very ne, a little better on the reverse, attractively toned  £600-£8003229

George II (1727-1760)

Halfcrown, 1731, roses and plumes, edge QVINTO (ESC 1674; S 3692). Nearly very ne, light grey tone  £200-£2603230x

Halfcrown, 1732, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1675; S 3692). A few light scratches, otherwise a really bold good very ne.
beautifully toned  £300-£400

3231x

Halfcrown, 1734, roses and plumes, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1676; S 3692). About very ne, a scarcer year, some toning  £150-£1803232

Halfcrown, 1735, roses and plumes, edge OCTAVO (ESC 1677; S 3692). Fine, some marks, toned  £120-£1503233
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Halfcrown, 1736, roses and plumes, edge NONO (ESC 1678; S 3692). Good ne, some tone  £100-£1503234

Halfcrown, 1741, roses, edge QVARTO (ESC 1681; S 3693). A really bold good ne, dark toned with iridescent highlights  £200-£2603235

Halfcrown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1684; S 3694). About very ne, toned, some ecking  £150-£1803236

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687; S 3695). Very ne, toned, light scratching in third quarter of reverse  £150-£2003237

Halfcrown, 1745, 5 over 5, roses, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1686; S 3694). Dark cabinet tone, good ne or a little better, scarce with
the overstamp in the date  £240-£300

3238

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688; S 3695A). Prettily toned, better than very ne  £200-£2603239x
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Halfcrown, 1750, edge VICESIMO QVARTO (ESC 1692; S 3696). Light hairlines in elds, otherwise very ne, toned  £120-£1503240x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Halfcrown, 1751, edge VICESIMO QVARTO (ESC 610; S 3696). Ex-mount with some scratching in elds, otherwise good very ne, scarce
£200-£260

x 3241

3242 Halfpenny, 1745, 39mm, 9.74g/12h (cf. BMC 875; cf. S 3718). A most unusual piece, cast on a large an, rare  £10-£20

George III (1760-1820)

3243 Halfcrown, 1819 (ESC 2102; S 3789). Lightly wiped, some residual tone, extremely ne  £100-£120

Pre-1816 issues

3244 Guinea, 1774, fourth bust, 8.75g (EGC 687; MCE 379; S 3728). Gilt and in mount, fair  £700-£800

Guinea, 1780, in copper, a possible cast trial piece or pattern, edge plain, 3.68g/6h (ESC -; MCE -). An unusual piece with
comparable examples hard to nd, good very ne, rare  £50-£70

3245

3246 Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). Obverse sometime cleaned, otherwise better than extremely ne, bright  £400-£500

Provenance: Collier Collection
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Maundy Penny, 1800 (cf. ESC 2239; S 3761). Extremely ne, lustrous  £40-£503247

Provenance: Collier Collection

Halfpenny, 1770 (BMC 893; S 3774). Small patch of verdigris to lower right of reverse, otherwise extremely ne with some original colour
£100-£120

3248x

Soho Mint, Birmingham

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1799, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in gilt-copper, large crowned bust right, script K · on
truncation, rev. Britannia seated left, normal triangle of dots on rock, edge plain, 13.20g/6h (BMC 1257 [R 78], this piece; Selig –).
Triing specks on reverse, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck, the reverse surface concave, extremely rare; very few specimens known

 £1,200-£1,500

3249

Provenance: Ex Ian Sawden, DNW Auction 197, 12 October 2021, Lot 62

Emergency issues

MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1779FF, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.83g (ESC 1852; S
3765A; Cal. 1118 for host coin). Once gilt and used as jewelley, otherwise very ne  £70-£90

3250

MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Réales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.06g/11h (ESC 1855;
S 3765A). Coin very ne or a little better, countermark good very ne  £200-£260

3251

Bank of England

SPAIN, Charles III, 4 Reales, 1792MF, Madrid, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 13.69g/12h (ESC 1875; S 3767).
Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne, countermark better  £300-£400

3252
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Three Shillings, 1812, type 1 (ESC 2075; S 3769). Prettily toned with near full mint bloom, extremely ne or better  £150-£2003253x

New coinage

Halfcrown, 1817, small head (ESC 2096; S 3789). Good very ne, toned  £70-£903254

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Sometime cleaned and now retoned, scratch on king’s shoulder, about extremely ne
 £90-£120

3255

George IV (1820-1830)

Halfcrown, 1828 (ESC 2377; S 3809). Very ne, toned, a scarce date  £200-£2603256

Halfcrown, 1829 (ESC 2378; S 3809). Very ne, grey toned  £60-£803257

Third-Farthing, 1827 (BMC 1453; S 3827). Beautifully toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 Red Brown]  £100-£1203258

Sovereign, 1825, type 2 (Hill 10; S 3801). Better than very ne, surfaces rather marked  £800-£9003259G

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Cleaned but since darkly retoned, otherwise nearly extremely ne  £100-£1203260

Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357; S 3807). Surfaces rather marked, good very ne  £80-£1003261

Halfcrown, 1824 (ESC 2367; S 3808). Once cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise nearly very ne  £70-£903262x
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Halfcrown, 1825 (ESC 2371; S 3809). About extremely ne, attractive golden tone over residual lustre, light scratches on king’s cheek
£150-£180

3263

Farthing, 1825, 5 over higher 5 in date (BMC 1414; S 3822). Attractive red-brown patina, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS
64 Brown - Top Pop]  £70-£90

3264

Farthing, 1826, type 1 (Cooke 252; BMC 1416; S 3822). Some carbon spots, otherwise highly lustrous with full mint bloom, mint state
 £100-£120

3265

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in script (ESC 2478; S 3834). Good very ne, toned, light hairlines  £200-£2603266

Halfcrown, 1835 (ESC 2481; S 3834). Lightly cleaned, nearly extremely ne, scarce thus  £300-£4003267

Provenance: St James’s Auction 20, 21 November 2011, lot 135

Halfcrown, 1837 (ESC 2486; S 3834). Better than very ne, numerous surface nicks, toned  £200-£2603268

Farthing, 1834 (BMC 1471; S 3848). Lightly toned with much original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Red
Brown]  £150-£200

3269

Third-Farthing, 1835 (S 3850). A pleasing example with some original colour, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Brown] £100-£1203270

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

Third-Farthing, 1835 (S 3850). Toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£1203271

Victoria (1837-1901)

Sovereign, 1848, obv. 2, Arabic date in numeral (Hill 31; S 3852C). Very ne, scarce  £800-£9003272x

Sovereign, 1861 (Hill 44; S 3852D). Very ne  £800-£9003273x

Sovereign, 1887 (Hill 125D; S 3866). Lustrous, good extremely ne £800-£9003274x

Sovereign, 1889 (Hill 127; S 3866B). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £800-£9003275x

Sovereign, 1898 (Hill 149; S 3874). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £800-£9003276x

Half-Sovereign, 1897 (Hill 492; S 3878). Fine  £300-£4003277

Half-Sovereign, 1901 (Hill 496; S 3878). Good ne  £300-£4003278
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Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Light hairlines in obverse eld, otherwise with an attractive cabinet tone,
good very ne  £200-£260

3279x

Proof Shilling, 1887, Jubilee Head (ESC 3138; S 3926). Impaired by cleaning, otherwise extremely ne, toned  £100-£1203280

Sixpence, 1887 (ESC 3142; S 3927). Attractive rainbow toning with underlying mint bloom, mint state  £50-£703281x

Threepence, 1851, !nal 1 over 1 (ESC 3379; S 3914). Patch of toning on obverse, otherwise lustrous, good extremely ne  £90-£1203282

Penny, 1847, far colon (BMC 1493; S 3948). Attractive patina, about extremely ne £120-£1503283

Penny, 1847, no colon after BRITANNIAR, close colon after DEF: (BMC 1492; S 3948). Attractive patina, about extremely ne £100-£1203284

Penny, 1851, close colon (BMC 1499; S 3948). Attractive chocolate-brown patina, good very ne  £70-£903285

Penny, 1853, ornamental trident, date style B (Gouby CP1853B; BMC 1500; S 3948). The scarcest of the numeral fonts, very ne
£100-£120

3286

Penny, 1861, dies 6+D, eight puncheoned over another numeral in date, possibly 9 (F 29; BMC 1646; S 3954). Very ne or better,
the overdate seemingly unrecorded, extremely rare thus  £120-£150

3287

Penny, 1867, dies 6+G (F 53; BMC 1674; S 3954). An attractive and well-struck example with an even dark brown patina, extremely
ne  £100-£120

3288

Penny, 1874H, repaired 7 in date (Gouby Nn; F 73; BMC 1697; S 3955). An unusual sub-variety, some patchy toning with traces of
original colour, about extremely ne  £150-£200

3289

Penny, 1890, 13 leaves (F 130; BMC 1742; S 3954). Toned with some residual lustre, extremely ne  £50-£703290

Penny, 1891, broad date, 15 teeth from !rst to last digit of date (F 132; BMC 1744; S 3954). Lustrous, some marks on cheek, good
extremely ne  £70-£90

3291

Halfpenny, 1838 (BMC 1522; S 3949). Attractive patina, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown - Top Pop] £100-£1203292

Halfpenny, 1856 (BMC 1544; S 3949). Dark patina, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]  £70-£903293
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Halfpenny, 1868 (F 303; BMC 1791; S 3956). Toned but with much original colour and bloom, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS 64 Red Brown]  £120-£150

3294

Halfpenny, 1874H (F 318; BMC 1806; S 3957). Toned with some residual colour, good extremely ne or better [Graded by NGC as MS
65 Red Brown]  £100-£120

3295

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Halfpenny, 1884 (F 352; BMC 1837; S 3956). Attractive dark patina with some residual colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS 64 Brown]  £80-£120

3296

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Halfpenny, 1889 (BMC 1845; F 360; S 3956). Toned but with good original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by PCGS as MS 65 Red
Brown]  £100-£120

3297

Halfpenny, 1889 (F 360; BMC 1845; S 3956). Lustrous with near full mint bloom, likely struck from polished dies, mint state [Graded by
NGC as MS 65 Red Brown - Top Pop]  £150-£200

3298

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Halfpenny, 1891 (F 364; BMC 1848; S 3956). Dark patina with some mint bloom, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64
Brown]  £80-£120

3299

Farthing, 1839 (BMC 1554; S 3950). Dark patina with some residual bloom, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]
£100-£120

3300

Farthing, 1853/2, 3 over 2 in date (F -; BMC -; S 3950). Attractive patina with good original colour, good extremely ne or better, the
overdate very rare [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Brown]  £150-£200

3301

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Farthing, 1862 (F 507; BMC 1865; S 3958). Lustrous with near full mint bloom, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red Brown]
£100-£120

3302

Farthing, 1880, 4 berries (F 541; BMC 1899; S 3958). Lustrous with near full mint bloom, mint state, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 65
Red Brown]  £80-£100

3303

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC

Farthing, 1881H (BMC 1904; F 548; S 3959). Lustrous with full original colour, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red Brown]
£80-£100

3304

Farthing, 1882H (F 549; BMC 1905; S 3959). Lustrous with near full mint bloom, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red Brown]
£120-£150

3305

Currency Set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2; 3924-6) [7]. All toned, extremely ne  £240-£3003306

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3979). Lightly cleaned and now re-toned, extremely ne  £150-£2003307

Halfcrown, 1906 (ESC 3572; S 3980). Good very ne, toned  £40-£503308

Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581; S 3981). Fair, scarce  £40-£503309
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an impression in lead of a reverse die, c. 1901-10, countermarked with crown and two dots, 25 x 25mm, 25.72g (cf. S 3982). Very
ne, small edge crack, unusual  £90-£120

3310

Penny, 1902, low horizon (F 156; BMC 2205; S 3990A). Toned, very ne £60-£803311

Halfpenny, 1902, high tide (F 381; S 3991). Good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Red Brown]  £30-£403312

Halfpenny, 1903 (F 382; BMC 2223; S 3991). Lustrous with full mint bloom, mint state [Graded by PCGS as MS 65 Red]  £100-£1203313

George V (1910-1936)

Shilling, 1930 (ESC 3837; S 4039). Lustrous, good extremely ne, the rarest date in the series [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£1203314

Sixpence, 1923 (ESC 3886; S 4024). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £30-£403315

Sixpence, 1924 (ESC 3888; S 4024). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £50-£703316

Sixpence, 1925, wide rim (ESC 3898; S 4025). Lightly toned, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £50-£703317

Sixpence, 1926, Modi!ed Effigy (ESC 3898; S 4034). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £70-£903318

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof Sixpence, 1937 (ESC 4219; S 4084). As struck [Graded by NGC as PF 66]  £60-£803319

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

Proof Crown, 1953, Coronation issue (ESC 4331; S 4136). Practically as struck with a pleasing cameo [Graded by NGC as PF 66
Cameo]  £100-£120

3320

Maundy Set, 1959 (ESC 4568; S 4131). About as struck; in red case of issue  £100-£1203321x

Decimal issues

Proof Five Pounds, 2013, Birth of Prince George, 28.28g (S L26). As struck [Graded by PCGS as PR 68 Deep Cameo]  £50-£703322

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1989, 500th Anniversary of the Sovereign (M 544H; S SB3). As struck; in original blue box of issue £500-£6003323

Maundy set, 1971 (S 4211) [4]. Good extremely ne, some tarnishing  £60-£803324

Twenty Pence, undated [2008] mule (S G4A); with regular 2008 Twenty Pence [2]. Extremely ne, rare  £50-£703325

Charles III (2022-     )

Proof Fifty Pounds to Fifty Pence (5), all 2023 (KM 2355, 2358, 2394, 2401, 2403) [5]. All brilliant as struck  £3,000-£4,0003326

Guernsey

Elizabeth II, Proof Five Pounds, 1997, Golden Wedding Anniversary (KM 98). Practically as struck  £100-£1203327G
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Stephen to Henry III, short and long cross cut halfpence (7) and cut farthing (1) [8]. Fair to good ne  £30-£403328

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia 2, Northampton, Reinald, REINALD ON NOR, 1.42g/9h (N 962; S 1343); together with
miscellaneous Hammered coins in silver (26) and base metals (3), various types [30]. The rst very ne, the rest varied state

£150-£200

3329

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (3), class Ib2, London, Osber, OSBER . ON . LVND, 1.17g/6h (SCBI Mass 287; N 963; S 1344);
class Ic, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVND, 1.31g/1h (SCBI Mass 606; N 964; S 1345); class Ic, Winchester, Gocelm, GOCeLM · ON · WINC,
1.44g/10h (SCBI Mass 646; N 964; S 1345) [3]. Fine  £150-£180

3330

Richard I, Penny, class IVa, York, Turkil, TVRKIL · ON · CVC, Cs for Es on rev., 1.37g/7h (cf. SCBI Mass 1017; N 968/1; S 1348A); John,
Pennies (2), class Vb/Va, mule Canterbury, Goldwine, GOLDWINE · ON · C, regular pelleted S on obv., initial cross pommée on rev.,
1.30g/1h (SCBI Mass –; N 971; S 1350C); class Vb, Lincoln, Andreu, ANDREV · ON · NICO, reads RE/X, 1.26g/3h (SCBI Mass 1525;
Mossop pl.xcv, 20b; N 970; S 1351) [3]. Generally ne, rst with a small edge split  £120-£150

3331

John, Penny, class VIa1, London, Walter, WALTER ON LV, 1.50g/9h (SCBI Mass 1751; N 974/1; S 1353); class VIb1, London, Walter,
WALTER · ON · LVN, 1.37g/5h (SCBI Mass 1784; N 975/1; S 1354). Fine, the second on a irregular an (but good weight)  £100-£120

3332

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (5), class VIc1, Canterbury, Hiun, HIVN · ON · CANTE, 1.47g/5h (SCBI Mass 1793; N 976/1; S
1355); class VIIa, Bury St Edmunds, Norman, NORMAN ON SANT, 1.30g/8h (SCBI Mass 1973; N 979; S 1356B); class VIIb,
Canterbury, Ioan, IOAN. ON. CANTE, 1.44g/1h (N 979; S 1356B); class VIIb, Canterbury, Ioan F R, IOAN F R ON CANT, 1.46g/6h (SCBI
Mass 1995; N 979D; S 1356B); class VIIc, Canterbury, Ioan Chic, IOAN CHIE ON CA, 1.34g/9h (N 980; S 1356C) [5]. Generally ne and
better, the last with a scarce misspelling  £200-£260

3333

Henry III, Penny, class IIIa, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.45g/5h (N 986; S 1362); Edward II, Penny, class 11b, London,
1.45g/10h (N 1061; S 1456); together with a Short Cross Penny [3]. First two about very ne, last fair, damaged  £70-£90

3334

Edward I, Pennies (6), class 2a, London, 1.34g/1h, class 2b, Canterbury, 1.26g/12h, class 4a (4), Bury, reads ROBE RTVS DEH ADL’,
1.39g/6h, Canterbury (2), 1.36g/8h, 1.39g/4h, London, 1.34g/12h (N 1014-15, 1023; S 1385-6, 1394) [6]. Fine to good ne, second
with small edge chip  £150-£180

3335

Provenance: All Ullingswick (Herefordshire) hoard 2022; Noonans Auction 328, 3 July 2025, lot 116 (part)

Edward I, Pennies (3), class 2b, York, 1,35g/5h (SCBI North 74; N 1015; S 1386); class 3c, Bristol, 1.38g/12h (N 1018; S 1389);
class 3e, York (Archiepiscopal, Abp Wickwaine), pelleted N in ANGL, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.37g/2h (SCBI North 141; N
1020; S 1391) [3]. Fine to near very ne  £150-£180

3336

Edward I, Pennies (6), class 2b, London, 1.35g/3h, class 3c (3), Bristol, 1.35g/11h, Canterbury, 1.37g/8h, York, 1.08g/12h, class 4a
(2), Canterbury, 1.38g/3h, London, 1.36g/8h (N 1015, 1018, 1023; S 1386, 1389, 1394) [6]. Fine to good ne, fourth badly chipped

£120-£150

3337

Provenance: All Ullingswick (Herefordshire) hoard 2022; Noonans Auction 328, 3 July 2025, lot 116 (part)

Edward I, Pennies (3), all class 3g, of London, last with late s on obv., 1.38g/10h, 1.31g/4h, 1.32g/8h (N 1022; S 1393) [3]. First
pierced to upper left on king’s head, otherwise good ne  £80-£100

3338

Edward I, Pennies (3), all London, class 4a, 1.41g/9h, class 4b, 1.33g/5h, class 4e, three pellets on breast, 1.27g/12h (SCBI North
204, 222, 255; N 1023-4, 1027; S 1394-5, 1398) [3]. Fine to about very ne, one with a slight crack  £80-£100

3339

Edward I, Pennies (4), class 4b, London, 1.41g/3h (SCBI North 222ff; N 1024; S 1395); class 4d, Canterbury, pellet before EDW

and CIVI, 1.40g/8h (N 1026; S 1397); class 8b, London, top-tilted S, 1.34g/9h (SCBI North 329ff; N 1034/2; S 1406); class 9a2,
London, star on breast, unbarred Ns both sides, 1.44g/5h (SCBI North 354; N 1036; S 1407). Good ne and better  £120-£150

3340

Edward I, Pennies (4), class 9a1, London, no star on breast, unbarred Ns both sides, 1.27g/6h, class 9a2, London, barred Ns both
sides, 1.32g/5h, class 9b1, Durham, Bishop Bec, mm. plain cross, 1.30g/12h, class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, no star on breads,
barred Ns on obv., 1.20g/12h (SCBI North 340ff, 354, 400, 405; N 1036; S 1407-8) [4]. Good ne or better, one with marked surfaces

£120-£150

3341
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Edward I, Pennies (2), both class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, star on breast, barred Ns on obv., unbarred on rev., reads VILL’,
1.28g/1h, star on breast (?), unbarred Ns both sides (?), reads VILL, 1.36g/10h (cf. SCBI North 405; N 1037; S 1408) [2]. Fine or
better, rst with porous surfaces  £60-£80

3342

Edward I, Pennies (2), both class 9b2, Kingston-upon-Hull, with star on breast, pothook Ns, read vILL, 1.34g/6h, 1.15g/12h (SCBI
North 452; N 1037; S 1408) [2]. Fine, rst with porous surfaces  £60-£80

3343

Edward I, Pennies (4), all Berwick-upon-Tweed, class 1a, wide face, 1.31g/5h, class Ib, legend ends HYD; 1.34g/2h, class IIIb,
narrow face, Roman Ns, 1.17g/6h; class IVa, 1.29g/7h  (N 1072, 1078; S 1415) [4]. Fine or better  £120-£150

3344

Edward I, Pennies (4), all Berwick-upon-Tweed, class IVa, Gothic N in DNS, 1.24g/12h, class IVb (2), 1.43g/2h, 1.13g/3h, class IVc,
1.37g/4h (N 1072; S 1415) [4]. Good ne £120-£150

3345

Edward II, Pennies (3), class 11a, Durham, Bp Kellawe, with crozier cross-end on rev., 1.39g/7h (N 1059; S 1455); class 13,
London, central ornament of crown like Greek double-axe, dexter hair-punch broken at base, 1.36g/9h (N 1064; S 1459); class
15c, Durham, Bp Beaumont, mm. lion and lis, 1.33g/1h (N 1068; S 1463) [3]. Fine  £120-£150

3346

Edward III, Second coinage, Halfpenny, London, 0.53g/9h; Third coinage, Penny, typre 4/I, London, 0.91g/5h (N 1102, 1116; S
1540, 1546) [2]. Fine  £60-£80

3347

Edward III, Third coinage, Penny, London, type 3/II, 1.28g/5h (N 1115; S 1545); Pre-Treaty period, Penny, series D, mm, cross 1,
London, annulet in each quarter on rev., 0.71g/6h (N 1156; S 1585); Richard II, Halfpenny, London, double saltire stops, 0.52g/6h
(N 1331b; S 1699) [3]. Nearly very ne, at in parts  £120-£150

3348

Henry VI, Leaf-Pellet issue, London, mm. IIIb on obv. only, leaf on breast, pellets either side of crown, rev. extra pellet in two
quarters, 0.40g/4h (N 1512; S 1928); Cross-Pellet issue, London, mm. V, on obv. only, saltires either side of neck, pellets either side
of crown, rev. extra pellet in two quarters, 0.38g/2h (N 1523; S 1942); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIb,
Canterbury, King and Abp Morton jointly, mm. tun on obv., lis on rev., crown with inner arch plain, rosette stops, 1.32g/5h (N
1712; S 2210); together with Henry VIII debased Halfgroat, posthumous Groat and Halfgroat (3) [6]. Poor to fair  £30-£40

3349

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class II, mm. cinquefoil, no !eurs on upper cusps, trefoil stops on obv., saltire on rev., 2.78g/9h;
Halfgroat, York, Abp Savage, keys at neck, !eured tressure, 1.07g/4h (N 1704, 1716; S 2195, 2216) [2]. Fine or better, rst creased

 £80-£100

3350

Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, MARIA D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.66g/7h (N 1960; S 2492); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.74g/5h
(N 1973; S 2508) [2]. Fair, rst cracked £100-£120

3351

Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, MARIA D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.72g/4h (N 1960; S 2492); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.72g/11h
(N 1973; S 2508) [2]. Fair, both crimped  £80-£100

3352

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 3E, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.62g/5h (N 1997; S 2561B);
together with other Elizabethan coins (11), viz. Sixpences (3), Groat, Threepence, Halfgroats (2), Threehalfpence and Pennies (3)
[12]. Varied state  £50-£60

3353

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1594, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, 2.89g/7h (N 2015; S 2578B), other Elizabethan coins (2);
together with an Edward III Penny of Durham [4]. Varied state  £60-£80

3354

Elizabeth I, Milled coinage, Sixpences, 1562, mm. star, bust B, plain dress, 2.79g/5h, 2.76/5h (N 2025/2; S 2594). Fair to ne, rst
pierced through centre, second crimped  £100-£120

3355

James I, Third coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle, 0.93g/7h (N 2127; S 2671); George III, Shilling, 1787, no semée of hearts (ESC
1216; S 3743); Victoria, Farthing, 1862 (Cooke 158; F 507; BMC 1865; S 3958); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver
(7) and base metals (9), various types [19]. Varied state  £70-£90

3356

Charles I, Sixpences (2), Gp D, mm. harp, reads MAG BRI FR ET HIB, 2.89g/6h, Gp E [type 4.1], mm. anchor, !ukes to left, 2.87g/1h (N
2240, 2244; S 2811, 2814) [2]. Fine  £100-£120

3357

James II, Shilling, 1685 (S 3410); William III, Shillings (2), 1697, 1697y (S 3497, 3502); Anne, Shilling, 1711 (S 3618); George I,
Shilling, 1723 SS C (S 3647); George II, Shilling, 1758 (S 3704); George III, Shilling, 1787, without hearts (S 3743); George IV,
Shillings (2), both 1825 (S 3812); William IV, Shilling, 1834 (S 3835) [10]. Fair to good very ne  £100-£120

3358
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William III, Sixpence, 1697, third bust (ESC 1567; S 3542); Anne, Sixpences (2), both 1711 (ESC 1461; S 3619); George II,
Sixpence, 1746 LIMA (ESC 1757; S 3710); George III, Sixpence, 1817 (ESC 2195; S 3791); William IV, Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC
2482; S 3834); with similar (2) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

3359

George I, Shilling, 1723 SS C, !rst bust (ESC 1586; S 3647); George II, Shillings (3), all 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704); Victoria, Shilling,
1839, second yound head (ESC 2979; S 3904) [5]. Fine to about extremely ne  £120-£150

3360x

George I, Farthing, 1717 (Cooke 457; BMC 783; S 3661); George III, Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778); together
with miscellaneous copper coins (30), various types [32]. Fair to very ne  £50-£70

3361

George II, Shillings, 1745, 1746 both LIMA (ESC 1724-5; S 3703). Both ne, the latter very rare  £100-£1203362

George III, Sixpences (4), all 1787, with hearts (ESC 2190; S 3749) [4]. All toned, extremely ne  £100-£1203363

George III, Sixpences (4), all 1787, with hearts (ESC 2190; S 3749) [4]. All toned, extremely ne  £100-£1203364

George III, Sixpences (4), all 1787, with hearts (2), without hearts (2) (ESC 2187, 2190; S 3749) [4]. All toned, extremely ne
£100-£120

3365

George III, Maundy Threepences (2), both 1762 (ESC 2254; S 3753) [2]. Both with attractive cabinet tone, good extremely ne [Both
graded by NGC as MS 63]  £100-£120

3366

George III, Maundy Threepences (3), all 1762 (ESC 2254; S 3753) [3]. All prettily toned, extremely ne [All graded by NGC as MS
62]  £100-£120

3367

George III, Maundy Threepences (3), all 1762 (ESC 2254; S 3753) [3]. All prettily toned, extremely ne [All graded by NGC as MS
62]  £100-£120

3368

George III, Maundy Threepences (3), 1762 (2), 1763 (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [3]. All prettily toned, extremely ne [All graded by
NGC as MS 62]  £100-£120

3369

George III, Maundy Threepences (3), all 1762 (ESC 2254; S 3753) [3]. All prettily toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61,
62, and 62]  £100-£120

3370

George III, Maundy Threepences (5), 1762 (2), 1763 (3) (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [5]. All toned, about extremely ne [All graded
by NGC as AU 58]  £100-£120

3371

George III, Maundy Threepences (5), 1762 (4), 1763 (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [5]. All toned, about extremely ne [All graded by
NGC as AU 58]  £100-£120

3372

George III, Maundy Threepences (5), 1762 (3), 1763 (2) (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [5]. All toned, about extremely ne [All graded
by NGC as AU 58]  £100-£120

3373

George III, Maundy Threepences (5), 1762 (4), 1763 (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [5]. All toned, good very ne [All graded by NGC as
AU 55]  £100-£120

3374

George III, Maundy Threepences (5), 1762, 1763 (4) (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [5]. All toned, good very ne [All graded by NGC as
AU 55]  £100-£120

3375

George III, Maundy Threepences (7), 1762 (6), 1763 (ESC 2254, 2255; S 3753) [7]. All toned, good very ne [All bar one graded by
NGC as AU 53, the other AU 50]  £100-£120

3376

George III, Bank of England, Three Shillings, 1811 (S 3769); together with miscellaneous British coins and medals in base metals
(63), various types [64]. Varied state  £20-£30

3377

George III, Halfpenny, 1806, Farthing, 1806 (BMC 1376, 1398; S 3781-2) [2]. Both toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62
Brown and 61 Brown]  £100-£120

3378

George III, Halfcrowns (2), 1818, 1819, both contemporary forgeries (cf. S 3789); George IV, Halfcrown, 1820, a contemporary
forgery (cf. S 3807) [3]. All very ne or better  £70-£90

3379x
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Victoria, Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589; S 3812); George V, Crown, 1935, Silver Jubilee (ESC 3654; S 4048); George VI, Crowns (2),
1937, 1951, Festival of Britain (ESC 4020, 4024; S 4078; S 4111); together with miscellaneous Crown-sized coins and Maundy
oddments in silver (6) and base metals (11), various types [21]. Fine to good extremely ne  £100-£120

3380

William IV, Groats (7), all 1837 (ESC 2520; S 3837) [7]. Toned, generally about extremely ne  £100-£1203381

William IV, Third-Farthings (5), all 1835 (S 3850) [5]. All extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 Brown (2), MS 62 Brown (2), and
UNC Details - Obverse Scratched]  £100-£120

3382

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845 VIII, cinquefoil stops, 1890, 1896 LX (ESC 2564, 2590, 2601; S 3882, 3921, 2937) [3]. All ne £100-£1203383

Victoria, Double-Florin, 1888, Halfcrown, 1883 (ESC 2699, 2762; S 3889, 3923); together with miscellaneous Victorian coins in
silver (19), various types [21]. Varied state  £150-£200

3384

Victoria, Florins (3), 1849 (2), both with initials, 1875, die 74 (ESC 2815, 2883; S 3890, 3893) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£1203385

Victoria, Sixpences (3), all 1887 (ESC 3237; S 3939) [3]. All prettily toned, good extremely ne [All graded by NGC as MS 63]
£100-£120

3386

Victoria, Sixpences (3), all 1887 (ESC 3237; S 3939) [3]. All prettily toned, good extremely ne [All graded by NGC as MS 63]
£100-£120

3387

Victoria, Sixpences (4), all 1887 (ESC 3237; S 3939) [4]. All toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62, 62, 62, and 61
respectively]  £100-£120

3388

Victoria, Sixpences (2), both 1887 (ESC 3237; S 3939) [2]. Both prettily toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 and
63]  £100-£120

3389

Victoria, Penny, 1854, plain trident, close colon (BMC 1506; S 3948); together with miscellaneous Pennies (28) and Halfpence
(30), various dates [59]. The rst good very ne, the rest ne or better  £50-£70

3390

Victoria, Pennies (3), 1890, 13 leaves, 1891, 1893 (F 130, 132, 136; BMC 1742, 1744, 1748; S 3954); George VI, Penny, 1938
(BMC 2402; S 4114) [4]. All extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 Red Brown, 63 Red Brown, 62 Red Brown, and 64 Red Brown
respectively]  £120-£150

3391

Victoria, Farthings (2), both 1888 (S 3958) [2]. Both lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red]  £100-£1203392

Victoria, Farthings (3), all 1888 (S 3958) [3]. All lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red Brown]  £100-£1203393

George V, Sixpences (2), 1912, 1914 (ESC 3875, 3878; S 4014) [2]. Both lustrous, good extremely ne  £30-£403394x

Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence (5), all 1993, European Community (S H5) [5]. All lustrous, mint state  £50-£703395

Elizabeth II, miscellaneous Proof Sets (13), various dates [Lot]. All as struck; in original display cases and outer packaging £100-£1203396

Elizabeth II, miscellaneous silver proof crown sized coins (12), various dates and types [lot]. The coins generally as struck; housed,
but ill tted to, a Royal Mint case  £1,000-£1,200

3397

Elizabeth II, Silver Proof Five Pounds, 28.35g; Silver Proof Piedfort Pound, 2016, ‘the last Round Pound’, 18.93g; Proof Silver
Pound, 2017, 10.51g; together with a silver medal, 1981, 36.18g [4]. All cased, rst three with certicates of authenticity, generally as
struck (rst with some light handling marks)  £100-£120

3398

Miscellaneous coins in base metals (approx. 150), various types [Lot]. Fair to good very ne  £20-£303399

BRITISH IRON AGE, ICENI, Uninscribed issues, a contemporary plated imitation of a silver Unit, Norfolk Boar Phallic type,
stylised boar right, pellet on shoulder, single front leg, spear in front piercing ears, pellet below, rev. horse prancing right, phallic
motif below, 1.12g/11h (ABC 1582; BMC 3473-511; VA 659-1; S 431); DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Quarter-Stater,
Duro Boat Bird type, ‘three men in a boat’ design, rev. zigzag thunderbolt across !eld, Y-shape and uncertain objects each side,
0.96g (ABC 2208; BMC 2734-47; VA 1242-1; S 368) [2]. First fair, second very ne and toned  £100-£150

3400
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Scotland

David II, Sterling, class A, Edinburgh, small young bust with large sloping shoulders, saltire stops, rev. long cross, large mullets in
angles, 1.04g/11h (SCBI 35, 403-4 and B 1, !g. 266, same obv. die; S 5114). Slight crease, good ne  £80-£100

3401

David II, Sterling, class B, Edinburgh, larger young bust, single crosslet stops, nothing after, SCOTORVM, rev. long cross, large mullets
in angles, saltire before VILL (?), ornate As both sides, 0.87g/11h (SCBI 35, –; B –, !g. –; S 5115). Better than ne, rare  £80-£100

3402

Robert II, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, star at base of sceptre, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, double crosslet
stops, 4.04g/9h (cf. SCBI 35, 455; B 3, !g. 309; S 5131). Weak patch, otherwise about very ne and toned  £150-£200

3403x

Mary, First period, Bawbee, voided saltire, 1.84g/3h (S 5433); James VI, Eighth coinage, Half-Thistle Merk, 1601, 2.96g/1h (SCBI
35, 1291-2; S 5498) [2]. Fair to ne  £50-£70

3404

James VI (1567-1625), Seventh coinage, Ten Shillings, 1593, mm. quatrefoil, 5.94g/8h (SCBI 35, 1255; B 1; S 5493). Obverse about
ne with numerous light scratches, reverse better  £50-£70

3405x

Ireland

George III, Bank of Ireland, Ten Pence, 1805 (S 6617). Light cabinet tone, about extremely ne  £100-£1203406

Anglo-Gallic

Edward I, before Accession (1252-1272), Denier au lion, reads FILI': and ANGLIE:, 0.80g/2h (E 13; W & F 11 [5/h]; S 8013). Fine or
better  £80-£100

3407x

Edward I, before Accession (1252-1272), Denier au lion, reads FILI': and ANGLIE:, 0.85g/10h (E 13; W & F 11]; S 8013). Obverse
legend partly double struck, good ne  £80-£100

3408x

Edward I as king (1272-1307), Denier au léopard, Bordeaux, E in !rst quarter, reads BVRD, 0.91g/10h (E 18; W & F 16). Nearly very
ne  £70-£90

3409x

Edward II (1307-27), Maille Blanche Hibernie, three pellets below castle, 1.23g/2h (WF 22A; E 32; S 8026). Nearly very ne but
some peripheral weakness  £100-£120

3410x

Edward the Black Prince, Hardi d’argent, La Rochelle, R in rev. legend, 1.06g/11h (E 206a; W & F 231B; S 8134). Surface marks
and scratches, nearly ne  £40-£60

3411x
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Richard II (1377-99), Hardi d’argent, lion in !rst and fourth quarters, reads RX AGL, 1.32g/1h (W & F 275B [9/f] ; E 228; S 8143).
Very ne but rather weak on king’s face  £150-£200

3412x

Henry IV-VI, Hardi d’argent, nothing above crown on obv. (?), annulets below "eurs-de-lis, 1.06g/5h (E 233var.; W 281B). Fine or
better  £50-£70

3413x

Henry VI, Grand Blanc aux écus, Rouen, mm. leopard, 3.07g/7h (W & F 406A; E 287; S 8166). Slightly irregular an, very ne, toned
 £120-£150

3414

Henry VI, Grand Blanc aux écus, Rouen, mm. leopard, 3.00g/4h (W & F 406A; E 287; S 8166). Slightly small of an, ne £80-£1003415x
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Orodes I, AR Drachm, c. 90-80 BC, Ekbatana, bust left wearing tiara decorated with six-rayed star, rev. seated right on throne,
holding bow, 4.19g/12h (Sellwood 31.6; Shore 123); Orodes II, AR Drachm, c. 57-38 BC, Rhagai, diademed bust left, rev. seated
right on throne, holding bow, 3.81g/12h (Sellwood 46.11; Shore -); Vologases III, AR Drachm, c. 105-47 AD, Ekbatana, bare bust
left, rev. seated right on throne, holding bow, 3.64g/12h (Sellwood 78.3; Shore 413-14); Vologases IV, AR Drachm, c. 147-91 AD,
Ekbatana, bust left wearing tiara, rev. seated right on throne, holding bow, 3.44g/1h (Sellwood 84.132; Shore 434); together with
another Parthian Drachm [5]. Very ne, some toning  £100-£120

3416

Tiberius (14-37)

Denarius, Lugdunum, after AD 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right
on chair with ornamented legs, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, PONTIF MAXIM around, 3.44g/9h (cf. RIC 28 or 30; cf.
RSC 16a-b). Fine  £60-£80

3417

As, 22-3, bare head of Drusus Caesar left, rev. legend surrounding large S C, 9.61g/12h (RIC 45); Caligula, Asses (2), 37-8, bare
head left, rev. Vesta, veiled and draped, seated left on throne holding patera and long transverse sceptre, 10.65g/6h (RIC 38); 37
-41, head of Agrippa left, wearing rostral crown, rev. Neptune, cloaked, standing left, holding dolphin and trident, 11.18g/6h (RIC
58) [3]. All worked, otherwise ne or better  £80-£100

3418

Claudius (41-54)

Quadrans, 41-54, modius on three legs, rev. legend surrounding S C, 3.56g/1h (RIC 90); As, 50-54, bare head of Germanicus right,
rev. legend surrounding S C, 9.56g/6h (RIC 106); Antonia Minor, Dupondius, 41-54, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev.
Claudius, veiled and togate, standing left, holding simpulum in right hand, 11.02g/5h (cf. RIC 92 or 104) [3]. Fair to ne  £70-£90

3419

Vitellius (69)

Denarius, 69, laureate head right, A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P around, rev. tripod lebes on which lies a dolphin, raven below, XV VIR

[SACR] FAC around, 3.04g/6h (RIC 109; RSC 111). Good ne, lightly toned  £80-£100
3420

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarius, 73, laureate head right, rev. S P Q R within laurel wreath, 3.05g/5h (RIC 523; RSC 517); Titus, Denarius, 77-8, laureate
head right, rev. Mars, helmeted, naked except for cloak round waist, standing left, holding transverse spear in right hand and trophy
over left shoulder in left, 2.89g/6h (RIC Vespasian 948; RSC 65); together with an As of Galba [3]. Galba fair, worked on reverse,
others better  £120-£150

3421

Domitian (81-96)

As, 85, laureate bust right, with aegis, rev. Moneta, draped, standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 11.75g/6h (RIC 384);
Gordian III, Denarius, 241, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Venus, draped, standing left, leaning on shield, holding
helmet and sceptre, 2.85g/12h (RIC 131; RSC 347); together with four further Roman and Byzantine bronze coinages, various
issuers (4) [6]. Varied state  £100-£120

3422

Denarius, 93-4, laureate head right, rev. Minerva standing left, holding vertical spear, 3.36g/5h (RIC 764; RSC 282); Nerva,
Denarius, 98, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas, draped, standing left, holding scales in right hand and cornucopia in left, 3.06g/5h
(RIC 44; RSC 91) [2]. Good ne or better, second rather marked on the reverse  £80-£100

3423

Trajan (98-117)

Denarius, 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Dacian seated left on a pile of arms in an attitude of mourning;
various arms left and right around, 3.18g/7h (RIC 98; RSC 120c); Hadrian, Denarius, 118, laureate bust right, bare chest, traces of
drapery on far shoulder, rev. Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 2.84g/6h (RIC 114; RSC 745) [2]. Good ne

£80-£100

3424

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, 148-9, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas, draped, standing left, holding scales out in right hand and cornucopia in left,
3.09g/6h (RIC 177d; RSC 240); Marcus Aurelius, Denarius, 166, laureate head right, rev. Pax, draped, standing left, holding olive-
branch downwards in right hand and cornucopiae in left hand, 3.26g/5h (RIC 164; RSC 880); together with two further Denarii of
Diva Faustina Senior and Faustina Junior (2) [4]. Fine or better  £150-£200

3425
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Lucius Verus (161-169)

Denarius, 167-8, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas, draped, standing front, head left, holding scales in extended right hand and
cornucopia in left hand, 3.12g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 578; RSC 310); Clodius Albinus, Denarius, 193-5, bare head right, rev.
Roma, helmeted and draped, seated left on shield, holding palladium in outstretched right hand and sceptre in left hand, 2.56g/12h
(RIC 11A; RSC 61); together with three further Denarii of Lucilla, Commodus and Crispina (3) [5]. About ne or better £150-£200

3426

Caracalla (198-217)

Denarius, 210-3, laureate and bearded head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT around, rev. Victory, winged, draped, advancing left, holding
wreath in extended right hand and palm sloped over left shoulder in left hand, VICTORIAE BRIT around, 12h (RIC 231; RSC 632).
Better than very ne [Graded by NGC as Ch VF]  £80-£100

3427

Denarius, 215, laureate head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM around, rev. Apollo, naked except or cloak !ying behind, standing left,
holding branch in extended right hand and with left hand lyre set on altar, P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P around, 3.10g/6h (RIC 254; RSC
282). Extremely ne  £100-£150

3428

Geta (Cæsar 198-209)

Denarius, 200-2, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Felicitas, draped, standing left, holding caduceus in right hand
and cornucopia in left hand, 3.64g/5h (RIC 9b; RSC 38a); Caracalla, Denarius, 209, laureate and bearded head right, rev.
Concordia, draped and seated left, holding patera in extended right hand and double cornucopiae in left hand, 3.06g/6h (RIC 111;
RSC 465); Septimius Severus, Denarius, 210-11, laureate head right, rev. Victory, draped, advancing right, holding wreath in
extended right hand and palm sloped over left shoulder in left hand, 3.21g/6h (RIC 332; RSC 727); together with two further
Denarii of Plautilla and Julia Domna (2) [5]. Very ne  £150-£200

3429

Geta (209-212)

Denarius, 210, laureate head right, rev. Felicitas, draped, standing left, holding long caduceus in left hand and cornucopiae in right
hand, 6h (RIC 69B; RSC 138); Septimius Severus, Denarius, 210-11, laureate head right, rev. Victory, winged, naked to waist,
standing front, head right, holding palm in right hand and attaching with left hand shield on to palm-tree, 12h (RIC 336; RSC 730)
[2]. Very ne or better [Graded by NGC as XF and VF]  £100-£150

3430

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, 219, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Pax advancing left, holding olive branch and sceptre, 3.01g/6h (RIC 21; RSC
143); together with similar Severan Denarii (6) [7]. Fine or better  £100-£150

3431

Denarius, 218-22, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Laetitia, draped, standing left, holding wreath in extended right hand and
rudder set on globe in left hand, 3.43g/6h (RIC 95b; RSC 70a); Julia Paula, Denarius, 219-20, draped bust right, rev. Concordia,
draped, seated left, holding patera in right hand, star in "eld, 2.84g/11h (RIC Elagabalus 211; RSC 6a); Julia Soaemias, Denarius,
218-22, draped bust right, rev. Venus, diademed and draped, seated left, holding apple in extended right hand and sceptre in left
hand, child at feet, 3.20g/6h (RIC Elagabalus 243; RSC 14); Julia Maesa, Denarius, 218-22, draped bust right, rev. Pudicitia, draped,
seated left, drawing veil over face with right hand and holding sceptre in left hand, 2.87g/1h (RIC Elagabalus 268; RSC 36) [4]. Very
ne  £120-£150

3432

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Denarius, 223, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Salus, draped, seated left on throne, feeding out of patera in right hand snake
coiled round altar and resting left arm on side of throne, 2.99g/11h (RIC 32; RSC 239); Maximinus Thrax, Denarius, 235-6,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Pax, draped, standing left, holding branch in extended right hand and transverse
sceptre in left hand, 2.94g/6h (RIC 12; RSC 31a); together with two further Denarii of Julia Mamaea and Orbiana (2) [4]. Good ne
or better  £100-£150

3433
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Gordian III (238-244)

Antoninianus, 241-3, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Hercules, standing right, resting right hand on hip and resting left
hand on club set on rock, lion-skin beside club, 3.77g/7h (RIC 95; RSC 404); Philip I, Antoninianus, 247-9, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. four standards, the second from the right a legionary eagle, 4.01g/1h (RIC 62; RSC 50); Philip II,
Antoninianus, 247-9, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Philip I and Philip II, seated left on curule chairs; Philip I seated
nearer spectator holding short sceptre, 3.98g/7h (RIC Philip I 230; RSC 17); together with two further Antoniniani of Otacilia
Severa and Herennius Etruscus (2) [5]. First about ne, others good ne or better  £100-£150

3434

Denarius, 241, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG around, rev. Securitas, draped and seated left,
holding sceptre in right hand and propping head on left hand, SECVRITAS PVBLICA around, 3.16g/6h (RIC 130; RSC 340). Extremely ne
and lightly toned  £60-£80

3435

Trajan Decius (249-251)

Antoninianus, 249-51, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory, draped, running left, holding wreath in right hand and
palm sloped over left shoulder in left hand, 3.35g/11h (RIC 29C; RSC 113a); Volusian, Antoninianus, Mediolanum, 251-3, radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Felicitas, draped, standing left, holding long caduceus in right hand and cornucopia in left,
3.38g/5h (RIC 205; RSC 32); Trebonius Gallus, Antoninianus, Mediolanum, 251-3, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Libertas, draped, standing left, holding pileus in right hand and transverse sceptre in left hand, 3.34g/12h (RIC 70; RSC 68);
together with !ve further Antoniniani of Herennia Etruscilla, Valerian II, Salonina, Saloninus and Postumus (5) [8]. About ne to very
ne  £150-£200

3436

Aurelian (270-275)

Antoninianus, Siscia, 270-5, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Aurelian, togate, standing right, clasping hand of Concordia
standing left, 4.02g/6h (RIC 216); together with twenty !ve further 3rd Century Roman bronze coins, various issuers and
denominations (25) [26]. Varied state  £100-£150

3437

Allectus (293-296)

billon Antoninianus, London, 294-5, radiate and cuirassed bust right, seen from front, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left, holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld and ML in exergue, 11h (RIC V.5 137); together with an
Antoninianus of Carausius, uncertain mint [2]. Better than very ne, or better [Graded by NGC as Ch VF and AU]  £100-£150

3438

Quinarius, ‘QC’ mint, 294-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, seen from front, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. galley left, VIRTVS AVG

above, Q C in exergue, 2.79g/6h (RIC V.5 568); together with an Antoninianus of Carausius, uncertain mint, 4.70g/6h [2]. Both with
bright green patinas, good ne or slightly better  £80-£100

3439

Diocletian (284-305)

Follis, London, 300-5, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius, wearing modius, nude, chlamys draped over left shoulder,
standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopiae in left hand, 7h (RIC VI Londinium 6a); together with reduced Folles of
Licinius I and Constantine I (2) [3]. Good very ne or better [Graded by NGC as XF, Ch AU and AU]  £150-£200

3440

Maxentius (306-312)

Follis, 310-11, laureate head right, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped, seated front, head left, within hexastyle temple, holding globe
in right hand and sceptre in left hand; at left, shield; as acroteria, knobs; in pediment, wreath, H left, REP in exergue, 6.68g/6h (RIC
VI Rome 258); together further 3rd-4th Century bronze Roman coinages, various issuers and denominations [Lot]. Varied state

£150-£200

3441
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Gratian (367-383)

Siliqua, Trier, 378-83, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N GRATIA-NVS P F AVG around, rev. Roma, head left, seated
facing, on throne, holding globe and reversed spear, VIRTVS RO-MANORVM around, TRPS in exergue, 1.68g/12h (RIC IX Treveri 58A;
RSC 56†a). Better than very ne, richly toned  £80-£100

3442

MOESIA INFERIOR, Marcianopolis, Macrinus with Diadumenian, Æ Pentassarion, Pontianus, consular legate, c. 217-8, laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Macrinus right, facing bare-headed, and draped bust of Diadumenian left, AV K OΠΠEΛ CEVH MAKPEINOC

around, K M OΠΠEΛ ANTΩNINOC ΔIAΔOVME below, rev. Homonoia seated left on throne, holding rudder and cornucopia, Є in &eld, VΠ

ΠONTIANOV MAPKIAN[OΠOΛEI] around, TΩN in exergue, 11.07g/7h (Varbanov 1204-6 var.; RPC –). Dark green patina, very ne  £60-£80

3443

PHRYGIA, Philomelium, Agrippina Junior, Diassarion, c. 50-54, magistrate Brocchos, draped bust of Agrippina right, rev. tripod
between vexillum on the left and palm on the right, 10.25g/11h (RPC I 3246); EGYPT, Alexandria, Aelius Caesar under Hadrian,
billon Tetradrachm, c. 136/7, bare head of Aelius right, rev. Homonoia standing facing, head left, holding patera and cornucopia,
altar left, 9.16g/11h (RPC 6140) [2]. Fine  £80-£100

3444

ASIA MINOR, Cyme, Nero, Æ Assarion, 54-68, laureate head right, rev. the Amazon Kyme standing front, holding patera and
trident, 5.83g/1h (RPC I 2433); LYDIA, Sardis, Nero, Hemiassarion, 60, struck under Mindios, laureate head of Nero right, rev.
laureate and draped head of Herakles right, 3.86g/11h (RPC I 3002); together with similar Provincial coins in bronze (6) [8]. Varied
state  £100-£120

3445
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India

Independent Kingdoms

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Rupee, AH 1216/7 (1787), Patan (Seringpatan), 11.28g/1h (KM 126). Toned, good very ne, rare
£150-£200

3446

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1). Toned over residual
mint bloom, extremely ne  £40-£50

3447

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1). Prettily toned,
extremely ne  £40-£50

3448

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1). Prettily toned, good
extremely ne  £50-£70

3449

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1). Prettily toned over
mint bloom, good extremely ne  £50-£70

3450

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1). Toned over mint
bloom, extremely ne  £40-£50

3451

Rupee (3), in the name of Shah Alam II, all yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1) [3]. All prettily
toned, generally about extremely ne  £50-£70

3452

Rupee (3), in the name of Shah Alam II, all yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 157; S & W 4.18; KM 99.1) [3]. All prettily
toned, some marks, otherwise generally extremely ne  £50-£70

3453

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), edge grained, Calcutta (Prid. 166; Stevens 5.60; KM 99.1). Prettily toned, about
extremely ne, rare  £50-£70

3454

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1209/19, Murshidabad, 11.53g/11h (Prid. 147; Stevens 2.181; KM 84.2); with similar, AH
1220/47, Saharanpur, 11.05g/9h (Prid. -; Stevens 8.129; KM 694); with similar (3), various types [5]. Very ne or better  £70-£90

3455

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1216/37 (1801), Bareli (Bareilly), 11.12g/6h (Prid. -; S & W 8.13; KM -). Cabinet tone,
extremely ne, very rare  £50-£70

3456

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1217/37 (1802), Bareli (Bareilly), 11.05g/6h (Prid. -; S & W 8.13; KM -). Dark cabinet
tone, extremely ne, very rare  £50-£70

3457

Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alam II, all yr 17/49, AH 1229 (c. 1812-19), all Muhammadabad (Benares), 11.31g/8h, 11.26g/6h,
11.33g/7h, 11.33g/2h (Prid. 278, 279, 285, 286; KM 41); with similar [5]. Very ne to extremely ne  £100-£120

3458

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (c. 1819-30), privy mark S, Calcutta (Prid. 176; Stevens 6.13; KM 109); similar (4),
various types [5]. Fine or better  £70-£90

3459

Half-Rupees (3), in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 19 (1793), all Calcutta (Prid. 158; Stevens 4.20; KM 97.1); similar (2), yr 19 (c.
1831-35), Calcutta (Prid. 180; KM 116); similar, yr 19 (c. 1777-93), Calcutta (Prid. 149; Stevens 2.184; KM 83.3) [6]. Very ne or
better, some scarce  £70-£90

3460
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Half-Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1204 (c. 1793-1818), Murshidabad, edge plain, 6.21g/12h (Prid. 180; KM 116). Two
small patchesr of graffiti, otherwise lustrous and lightly toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as UNC Details - Graffiti]  £50-£70

3461

Half-Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, third issue, no hegira date, yr 19 (c. 1819-29), Murshidabad (Calcutta), edge milled,
6.22g/12h (Prid. 173; Stevens 6.15; KM 105). Adjustment marks in peripheries, otherwise lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as MS 63]  £70-£90

3462

Quarter-Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1204 (c. 1819-29), Calcutta (Prid. 175; Stevens 6.17; KM 104); together with
similar small denominations in silver (13), various types [14]. Very ne or better £100-£120

3463

Quarter-Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1204 (1831-35), crescent at centre-left, Murshidabad, edge plain, 3.11g/12h
(Prid. 183; Stevens 9.12; KM. 115). Lightly toned over lustre, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £70-£90

3464

EIC: Bombay Presidency

Malabar Coast, Vir Raya Fanam, Calicut, 0.33g/3h (Prid. 293; cf. KM C.212). Toned, extremely ne  £50-£703465

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, yr 4 (6), privy mark 1, Surat, 11.43g/3h (Prid. 253; Stevens 6.163; KM 212.1); together with
similar (5), various types [6]. Very ne or better  £70-£90

3466

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1215 (c. 1823-4), Moghul style, edge milled, Surat (Calcutta) (Prid. 284; Stevens 3.31;
KM 221); similar (3), all AH 1215/45, edge plain, Surat (Bombay) (Prid. 286; Stevens 5.80; KM 224) [4]. The rst with an attractive
cabinet tone, good very ne, the rest very ne  £70-£90

3467

Rupees (2), in the name of Shah Alam II, both 1825, Bombay, 11.65g/1h, 11.67g/6h (Prid. 274; Stevens 3.17; KM 218.1) [2].
Toned, good very ne  £50-£70

3468

Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1243/1 (1827), Ahmadabad, 11.69g/4h (Prid. -; KM 260.1). Attractive cabinet
tone, good extremely ne - seldom seen in this grade  £50-£70

3469

Half-Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1215/46, Bombay (Prid. 288; Stevens 5.11; KM 221); together with similar small
denominations in silver (5), various types [6]. Very ne or better  £50-£70

3470

Half-Rupees (2), in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1243 (1827), Ahmadabad, 5.82g/5h, 5.84g/10h (Prid. -; Stevens 6.33;
KM 259.2) [2]. Both with cabinet tone, about extremely ne  £50-£70

3471
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One-Fifth-Rupee, in the name of Shah Jahan II, AH 1131 (c. 1713), Mughal style, Bombay, 2.32g/10h (Prid. 34; Stevens 7.19; KM
270); together with relevant coin in silver (8), various types [9]. Fine or better  £70-£90

3472

One-Fifth-Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 1143/13 (1730), Bombay, 2.22g/1h (Prid. 63; Stevens 7.24; KM 271).
Cabinet tone, extremely ne and very rare  £70-£90

3473

One-Fifth-Rupee, AH 1214 (1799), Tellichery, 2.23g/3h (Prid. 298; Stevens 7.41; KM 276). Attractive cabinet tone, extremely ne,
scarce  £50-£70

3474

One-Fifth-Rupee, AH 1214 (1799), Tellichery, 2.23g/3h (Prid. 298; Stevens 7.41; KM 276). Attractive cabinet tone, good extremely
ne, scarce  £70-£90

3475

2 Pice, 1741, struck in tin, Bombay, 13.32g/6h (Prid. 233; Stevens 2.125; KM 157.1). Largely corroded and crystallised, nonetheless
extremely rare  £20-£30

3476

EIC: Madras Presidency

5 Fanams, undated (1807), reversed S in FANAMS, edge grained, Madras (Prid. 159; KM 342). Very ne and extremely rare £100-£1203477

Five Fanams, undated (1808), Madras (Prid. 181; KM 351). Toned, very ne or better  £100-£1203478

Five Fanams, undated (1808), Madras (Prid. 181; KM 351). Toned, very ne or better  £100-£1203479
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Five Fanams, undated (1808), Madras (Prid. 181; KM 351). Toned, very ne or better  £100-£1203480

Double or 2 Fanams (2), undated (c. 1764-1807), Madras, 1.85g, 1.76g (Prid. 18; Stevens 1.24; KM 308); with similar (4), various
types [6]. Fine or better  £30-£40

3481

Double or 2 Fanams (3), undated (1807), undated (1808) (2), both with dotted buckle, Madras (Prid. 187; KM 350) [3]. All very
ne, rare  £50-£70

3482

Double or 2 Fanams, undated (1808), no inner circle, Madras (Prid. -; cf. KM 350). This variety unrecorded, very ne, possibly unique
£70-£90

3483

Fanam, undated (c. 1808-12), Madras (Prid. 188; S & W 3.271; KM 349) [2]. The rst ne, the second about extremely ne, both
scarce  £50-£70

3484

Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, yr 6 (c. 1817-35), edge centre-grained, Arkot (Madras) (Prid. 258; S & W 4.23; KM 415) [3].
Toned, one with graffiti, the other two prettily toned, extremely ne  £70-£90

3485

Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1176/6 (c. 1812-7), open lotus, edge centre-grained, Arkat (Prid. 252; S & W 4.12; KM
410). Toned, very ne, rare  £40-£50

3486

Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 1133/3 (1721), Chinapatan, 11.18g/2h (cf. Prid. 130; cf. Stevens 2.40-1; KM 302);
together with similar (5), various types [6]. Generally very ne  £70-£90

3487

Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/6 (c. 1830-35), mm. rose, Calcutta (Prid. 268; Stevens -; KM 436); with similar (3) [4].
All toned, generally good very ne  £50-£70

3488

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam I Bahadur, AH 1122 (1710/11), Chinapatan, 11.58g/4h (Prid. 122; S & W 2.18; KM A302). Test
mark on obverse, otherwise extremely ne with a cabinet tone  £50-£70

3489

Half-Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/6 (c. 1812-17), open lotus, edge centre-grained, Arkat (Prid. 253; KM 402);
similar, AH 1172/6 (c. 1817-35), closed lotus, edge centre-grained, Arkat (Prid. 259; KM 414); similar, AH 1172/6 (c. 1823-25),
edge milled, Arkat (Prid. 264; KM 426) [3]. All toned, generally good very ne  £50-£70

3490

Quarter-Pagoda, second issue, undated (1808), Madras (Prid. 176; S & W 3.176; KM 352). Light cabinet tone, good very ne, reverse
better, rare  £120-£150

3491

Sixteenth-Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/6 (c. 1817-35), mm. lotus, Arkat (Prid. 262; Stevens 4.29; KM 411);
together with similar small denominations in silver (8), various types [9]. The rst prettily toned, good extremley ne, the rest very ne
to extremely ne  £50-£70

3492

French India

Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218/43 (1803/4), Arkat (Arcot), 11.47g/1h (KM 15). Unevenly toned, otherwise very ne,
scarce  £30-£40

3493
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Rhodesia

Elizabeth II (1963-1970)

Proof Threepence, 1968, Pretoria (KM 8). As struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 66]  £100-£1203494x

Threepence, 1968, struck in brass, 1.33g/12h (cf. KM 8). Either a pattern or struck on a foreign planchet, otherwise good extremely
ne, extremely rare [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 63]  £100-£120

3495x

Republic (1970-1978)

Proof 20 Cents, 1975, Pretoria (KM 15). Broadstruck, otherwise practically as struck, very rare [Graded by NGC as Mint Error PF 64
Cameo]  £70-£90

3496x

Proof 25 Cents, 1975, Pretoria (KM 16). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 66 Cameo]  £120-£1503497x

Proof 20 Cents, 1975, Pretoria (KM 15). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 66 Cameo]  £120-£1503498x

20 Cents, 1977, Pretoria (KM 15). Struck off centre, otherwise good extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 63]
£50-£70

3499x

Proof 10 Cents, 1975, Pretoria (KM 14). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 67 Cameo]  £120-£1503500x

Proof 5 Cents, 1973, Pretoria (KM 12). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 67]  £120-£1503501x

Proof 5 Cents, 1975, Pretoria (KM 13). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 67 Cameo]  £100-£1203502x

5 Cents, 1975, struck in copper, Pretoria (cf. KM 13). An unusual off-metal strike, good extremely ne, very rare [Graded by NGC as
MS 63 Brown]  £70-£90

3503x

5 Cents, 1975, struck in copper, Pretoria (cf. KM 13). An unusual off-metal strike, good extremely ne with a dark patina, very rare
[Graded by NGC as MS 63 Brown]  £70-£90

3504x

5 Cents, 1977, Pretoria (KM 13). Double-struck and rotated in collar, otherwise good extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as Mint Error
MS 64]  £50-£70

3505x

5 Cents, 1977, Pretoria (KM 13). Slightly broadstruck, otherwise extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as Mint Error UNC Details -
Cleaned]  £40-£50

3506x

Proof 2 1/2 Cents, 1970, Pretoria (KM 11). As struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 67 Cameo]  £100-£1203507x

Proof Cent, 1970, Pretoria (KM 10). As struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 68 Red Brown]  £120-£1503508x

Proof Cent, 1975, Pretoria (KM 10). Lightly toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 63 Brown]  £100-£1203509x

Proof Half-Cent, 1970, Pretoria (KM 9). As struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 68 Red Brown]  £120-£1503510x

Proof Half-Cent, 1975, Pretoria (KM 9). Prettily toned, otherwise as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 64 Brown]  £100-£1203511x

Pattern Cent, 1970, a pair of cast obv. and rev. die impressions in lead by the South African Mint, Pretoria, 5.89g/6.76g (cf. KM 10)
[2]. A highly unusual and extremely important Rhodesian rarity - this type possibly unique  £100-£120

3512x
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Pattern Cent, 1970, a pair of cast obv. and rev. die impressions in lead by the South African Mint, Pretoria, 28.80g/20.98g (cf. KM
10) [2]. A highly unusual and extremely important Rhodesian rarity - this type possibly unique  £100-£120

3513x

Rhodesia & Nyasaland

Elizabeth II

Pennies (2), 1957, 1961, London (KM 2) [2]. Misplaced centre holes, otherwise about extremely ne [Both graded by NGC as Mint
Error AU 58 Brown]  £20-£30

3514x

Penny, 1963, London (KM 2). Misplaced centre hole, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 64 Red Brown]
£50-£70

3515x

Southern Rhodesia

Halfcrown, 1952, London (KM 24). Lamination error at 3 o’clock on obverse, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as Mint Error
MS 63]  £70-£90

3516x

Shilling, 1951, London (KM 22). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 62]  £50-£703517x

Sixpence, 1951, London (KM 21). Misaligned dies, otherwise about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as Mint Error UNC Details -
Obverse Wheel Mark]  £20-£30

3518x

Penny, 1944, London (KM 8a). Misplace centre hole, otherwise extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 62 Brown]
£50-£70

3519x

Penny, 1951, London (KM 25). Double-punched centre hole, otherwise good extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as Mint Error MS 64
Brown]  £70-£90

3520x

Halfpennies (2), 1939, 1943, both London (KM 14, 14a) [2]. The rst with a misplaced centre hole, the second double-punched
[Graded by NGC as Mint Error AU 58 and MS 63 Brown]  £20-£30

3521x
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Armenia

Levon I (1199-1216), Tram, 2.93g/11h (Bedoukian 125ff); together with miscellaneous Armenian coins in silver (19), various types
[20]. Fine or better £100-£120

3522

Leo I, Tram, c. 1198-1219, 2.93g/2h (Mitch. 286); Hetoum I, Tram, c. 1226-70, 2.75g/5h (Mitch. 341); together with similar (5)
[7]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

3523

Levon I, Tram, c. 1198-1219, coronation type, 2.95g/7h, AE Tank, c. 1198-1219, Sis, 6.21g/5h (AC 258, 304); with similar (6),
various types [8]. Varied state, some scarce  £80-£100

3524

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1893M, Jubilee head, Melbourne (Hill 137; S 3867). Very ne  £700-£8003525G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1893M, Jubilee head, Melbourne (Hill 137; S 3867C). Almost extremely ne  £800-£9003526G

Austria

Maria Theresa, restrike Thalers (8), all 1780 (KM T1) [8]. All as struck  £200-£3003527

Belgian Congo

Leopold II, 10 Centimes, 1888, Brussels (KM 4); Leopold III, 2 Francs, 1947, Pretoria (KM 28) [2]. Both extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 64 Red Brown and MS 64]  £100-£120

3528

Bermuda

Elizabeth II, Crown, 1959, 350th Anniversary of Founding (KM 13); together with similar Crowns (6), various dates [7]. Generally
good extremely ne  £100-£120

3529

Bolivia

Charles II, 8 Reales, 1667 E, Potosi, 24.58g/12h (Cal. 698). Double-struck on reverse with some light toning, very ne or better, rare
£120-£150

3530

Republic, Simón Bolivar, 8 Soles, 1833PTS LM, Potosi (Elizondo 82; Plata 903; KM 97). Some light hairlines, otherwise lustrous,
extremely ne  £100-£120

3531

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1930B, Bombay (Prid. 27; KM T5). Prettily toned and lustrous, extremely ne  £120-£1503532
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Canada

George V, Dollars (2), 1935, 1936, Ottawa (KM 30, 31) [2]. Both prettily toned and lustrous, mint state  £70-£903533

George V to Elizabeth II, Dollars (28), various dates [28]. Generally extremely ne  £600-£8003534

George V to Elizabeth II, Dollars (8), all in .800 silver, various dates [8]. Varied state  £150-£2003535

George V to Elizabeth II, Half-Dollars (40), all dates inclusive; together with similar [40]. Generally extremely ne; in blue Whitman
folder  £400-£500

3536

Elizabeth II, 100 Dollars, 1979, International Year of the Child, Ottawa (KM 126). Some marks, otherwise good extremely ne; in
original leather presentation case  £1,500-£1,800

3537G

Elizabeth II, Dollars (8), in .800 silver (4), and .500 silver (4), various dates [8]. All mint state  £100-£1203538

China

QING DYNASTY, Shanxi, silver Third-Tael, small ingot sycee, with stamp, 11.15g. Very ne  £120-£1503539x

Republic, Dollars, yr 3 (1914) (2), yr 23 (1934), without sun and birds (KM Y.329, 345) [3]. Very ne to about extremely ne
£100-£120

3540

HUNAN, Republic, 20 Cash, undated (1919), !ve-petalled rosette, large round rosette, Hunan (KM Y.400.8). Prettily toned, good
extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]  £100-£120

3541

Colombia

Republic, Peso (9), all 1956, 200th Anniversary of the Bogota Mint (KM 216) [9]. All extremely ne  £200-£3003542

Republic, Peso (7), all 1956, 200th Anniversary of the Bogota Mint (KM 216) [7]. All stained, otherwise extremely ne  £150-£2003543

Crusader issues

CYPRUS, Peter I (1359-69), Gros (gros grand), bird on throne-back, 4.68g/1h (Schl. pl. VI, 27). On a small but heavy an, very ne
or better  £150-£200

3544x

TRIPOLI, Bohemund VII (1275-87), Gros, 4.17g/7h (CCS 26). Better than very ne but double struck on obverse  £150-£2003545x

Czechoslovakia

Republic, Koruna, 1938, Kremnica (KM 4). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£1203546
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Denmark

Frederick VII, Speciedaler or Våbenspecie, 1853VS, Copenhagen (Dav. 76; KM 744). Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£1203547

France

PROVENCE, Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Carlin or Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.78g/11h
(Boudeau 1638). Nearly very ne and toned  £80-£100

3548x

PARIS, Monneron Freres, 5 Sols, 1792, Sacrement type, in bronze, 40mm, 27.09g/12h (VG 294; Gad 1.10). Toned, good very ne
 £60-£80

3549

Louis XVI (1774-1793)

Fifth-Ecu, 1787R, Orleans (Gad. 354; Dup. 1710). Prettily toned, good ne  £50-£703550

German East Africa

S.M.S. Königsberg, 100 Pfennig, undated (c. 1907-15), a copper canteen token, 28mm (Schimmel 1100; cf. DNW 138, 3374);
with similar (1) [2]. Both good very ne, rare  £100-£120

3551

Germany

Aachen

Louis IV of Bavaria (1314-47), Esterlin, 1.27g/6h (Mayhew 333-4). Good ne  £80-£1003552

Weimar Republic

‘Gold Mark’, 1923, brass Notgeld, bust of Bismarck three-quarters right, rev. seated blacksmith in conversation with the devil,
Bielefeld, 32mm (Menzel 1502). Good extremely ne  £30-£40

3553

Hong Kong

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1894 (KM 9.1). Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne, rare  £3,000-£4,0003554
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India

Post-Gupta

Amirs of Sind, Drachms (24), various rulers and types [24]. Varied state  £80-£1003555

Mughal Empire

Zodiac Rupee, a cast copy after Muhammad Jahangir, c. AH 1014-37, Sagittarius, archer riding beast right, radiate sun behind,
21mm, 8.92g/11h. Toned, very ne  £50-£70

3556

Independent Kingdoms

SIKH EMPIRE, ‘Nanakshahi’ Rupee, VS1840 (1783), Amritsar (Herrli 01.04.04; KM A20.1a). The rarest of the Amritsar series, very
ne or slightly better [Graded by NGC as XF 45]  £1,200-£1,500

3557

SIKH EMPIRE, ‘Nanakshahi’ Rupee, VS1839 (1782), Amritsar (Herril 01.04.04; KM A20.1a). Dark tone, very ne or better, rare
[Graded by NGC as XF 45]  £300-£400

3558

SIKH EMPIRE, ‘Nanakshahi’ Rupee, VS1854 (1797), Amritsar (Herrli 01.07; KM 20.1). Shroff marked in reverse eld, otherwise very
ne, rare [Graded by NGC as AU Details - Shroff Marked]  £200-£300

3559

SIKH EMPIRE, Rupee, VS 1880X (1823), Mankera mint, 10.99g/3h (Herrli 33.02.04; KM 72). Bankers mark on both sides,
nonetheless an extremely rare example, very ne  £500-£700

3560

EIC: Madras Presidency

10 Cash, 1808 (KM 319). Extremely ne  £30-£403561

EIC: Uniform Coinage

Victoria, Mohur, 1841 [1841-50], type I, Bombay or Calcutta (Prid. 18; Fr. 1595; KM 461.1); together with EIC, Madras, Pagoda,
c. 1691-1740, Fort St. David or Madras (Prid. 3a; Fr. 1572; KM 289); total weight 15.14g [2]. Joined by loop, both very ne

£1,200-£1,500

3562x

British India

Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1880C, Calcutta (Prid. 614; S & W 6.494; KM 486). Lightly toned over original mint bloom, extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as MS 63 Red Brown]  £100-£120

3563

Edward VII, Anna, 1910B, Bombay (Prid. 929; S & W 7.150; KM 504). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]
£100-£120

3564

Edward VII, Twelfth-Anna, 1909C, Calcutta (Prid. 825; KM 498). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 64 Brown]  £100-£120

3565
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Edward VII, Half-Pice, 1909C, Calcutta (S & W 7.203; KM 500). Toned with patches of residual colour, extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 62 Brown]  £100-£120

3566

Edward VII, Half-Pice, 1909C, Calcutta (S & W 7.203; KM 500). Toned with patches of residual colour, extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 63 Brown]  £100-£120

3567

3568 George V, Rupee, 1917C, Calcutta (KM 524). Prettily toned, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120

George VI, Pice (3), all 1943P, small crown, high dot, all Pretoria (KM 533) [3]. All good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 65
Red Brown (2) and MS 64 Red Brown]  £50-£70

3569

Iran

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, New Year’s, SH 1343 (1964), a silver medal, 21.37g. Prettily toned and lustrous, good extremely ne
£70-£90

3570

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, 2500 Years of Persian Empire, SH 1350 (1971), a silver medal, 11.53g. Lustrous, good extremely ne
 £30-£40

3571

3572 Islamic Republic, Azadi, AH 1358 (1979), First Anniversary of Revolution, Tehran (Fr. 114; KM 1240). As struck  £700-£800

Italy

BENEVENTO, Sicard (832-9), Denaro, monogram, rev. cross on steps, pellets at sides, 1.15g/5h (MEC I, 1111; MIR 222). Better
than very ne, rare  £150-£200

3573

x 3574 LOMBARDY, 5 Lire, 1848M, Milan (MIR 527; KM C.22). Toned, extremely ne  £120-£150
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SICILY, Frederick III (1296-1337), Pierréale, eagle, rev. shield, 3.19g/7h (Spahr 5; Biaggi 1311). Good ne  £60-£803575x

SICILY, Ferdinand II, 120 Grana, 1856 (Dav. 175; KM 370). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £70-£903576

Low Countries

CAMBRAI, Gui de Collemède (1296-1306), Esterlin, 1.29g/9h (Mayhew 99). Part at, nearly very ne  £60-£803577

GELDERLAND, Renaud (1272-1326), Esterlin, Arnhem, +COMES.GLRENCIS, rev. CIVI TAS ARN EYM curved-sided lettering, 1.35g/5h
(Mayhew 185). Good ne or better, surfaces rough and marked  £120-£150

3578

HAINAUT, Jean d’Avesnes (1280-1304), Esterlin, Mons, 1.25g/11h (Mayhew 34). Nearly very ne, some edge irregularities
£70-£90

3579

LOOZ, Arnold V (1279-1323), Esterlins (2), both with double rosette stops, 1.23g/11h, 0.99g/5h (Mayhew 62) [2]. Fine or
thereabouts  £80-£100

3580

LOOZ, Arnold V (1279-1323), Esterlin, double rosette stops, 1.12g/8h (Mayhew 62). Good ne  £70-£903581

SERAIN, Valéran de Ligny (1304-53-66), Esterlin, Serain, 1.32g/12h (Mayhew 221). Nearly very ne, scarce  £100-£1203582

Mexico

Charles and Joanna, Cob Real, undated (c. 1552) ML, Mexico City, 3.37g/3h (Cal. 72; KM 9). Toned, very ne and very rare
£100-£120

3583

Republic, 8 Reales, 1881ZS JS, Zacatecas (KM 377.13). Heavily chopmarked, very ne  £40-£503584

Republic, 8 Reales, 1887GO RR, Guanajuato (KM 377.8). Heavily chopmarked, very ne, toned  £40-£503585

Republic, 5 Pesos (5), 1948 (3), 1950, 1952 (KM 465, 466, 467) [5]. Extremely ne, toned  £120-£1503586

Republic, 5 Pesos, 1953, Mexico City (KM 467); together with similar in silver (8), various types [9]. Varied state  £120-£1503587

Republic, 25 Pesos (8), all 1968, Summer Olympics, Mexico City (KM 479) [8]. All mint state  £150-£2003588

Republic, 25 Pesos (10), all 1968, Summer Olympics, Mexico City (KM 479) [10]. All mint state, some toned  £200-£2603589

Republic, 25 Pesos (10), all 1968, Summer Olympics, Mexico City (KM 479) [10]. All mint state, some toned  £150-£2003590
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Netherlands

Zutphen, City, Half-Stuiver, undated [c. 1604-5), three-towered castle, rev. cross, 0.61g/7h (V 27.3). Fair to ne, rare  £60-£803591

Wilhelmina, Gulden, 1897, Utrecht (Sch. 797; KM 117). Lightly toned, extremely ne  £70-£903592x

Portugal

Manuel I (1495-1521), Vintém, Lisbon, 1.82g/12h (Gomes 1.28). Nearly very ne £150-£2003593

Manuel I (1495-1521), Vintém, Lisbon, 1.99g/2h (Gomes 1.28). About very ne  £150-£2003594

Manuel II, 1000 Réis, 1910, 100th Anniversary of the Peninsula War, Lisbon (Gomes E2.07; KM 558). Beautifully toned, extremely
ne  £100-£120

3595x

Russia

Nicholas II, Quarter-Kopecks (5), all 1900CNB, Rosenkranz Works, St. Petersburg (KM 47.1) [5]. All lustrous, mint state [All graded
by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£120

3596

Nicholas II, Quarter-Kopecks (5), all 1900CNB, Rosenkranz Works, St. Petersburg (KM 47.1) [5]. All lustrous, mint state [All graded
by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£120

3597

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1907 ЭБ, St. Petersburg (KM Y.59.3). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £70-£903598x

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1912 ЭБ, St. Petersburg (KM Y.59.3). Lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£1203599x

Nicholas II, 15 Kopecks (2), both 1915, 10 Kopecks (2), both 1915, all St. Petersburg (KM 20, 21) [4]. Lustrous, good extremely
ne  £50-£70

3600x
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St Helena

Ascension Island, Elizabeth II, silver Proof Fifty Pence, 1984, Royal Visit by Prince Andrew, 28.28g. As struck [Graded by ANACS
as MS 69 Deep Cameo]  £40-£50

3601

South Africa

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1892, Berlin (Hern Z11; KM 4). Cleaned, very ne and rare  £50-£703602

George VI, Proof Penny, Halfpenny, and Farthing, all 1947, Pretoria (KM 23-25) [3]. All practically as struck [All graded by NGC as
PF 66 Red]  £100-£120

3603

Southern Rhodesia

Elizabeth II, Proof Crown, 1953 (KM. 27). About as struck, light clouding  £150-£2003604

Straits Settlements

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1891 (Prid. 18; KM 13). Cleaned, rather marked, very ne £1,200-£1,5003605

Sweden

Carl XV, 4 Riksdaler Riksmynt, 1866 ST LA, Kungsholmen (Dav. 356; JH 726; KM 711). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne
£400-£500

3606

Switzerland

Half-Thaler, 1720, City View, Zurich (Hürlimann 676; HMZ 1165k; KM 146). Light scratches beneath grey tone, otherwise good very
ne, rare thus  £240-£300

3607

Confederation, Rappen, 1908B, Bern (Divo 326; HMZ 1215; KM 3.2). Lustrous, as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 67 Red] £70-£903608

United States of America

Brothel tokens (10), all brass, from Fort Laramie, Gold!eld, Tombstone, Yuma, Jackson CA, etc [10]. Generally very ne  £50-£703609
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3610 ‘Nova Constellatio’ Halfpenny, 1783, blunt rays (KM EA7). Fine, rare  £200-£300

3611 Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1834, Philadelphia (KM 56). Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £600-£800

3612 Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1869, Philadelphia (KM 72). Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £600-£800

3613 Dollars (9), various dates, 1878-1924 (KM 110, 150) [9]. Varied state  £200-£300

x 3614 Half-Dollar, 1825, Philadelphia (KM 37). Toned, some roughness in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120

3615 Half-Dollars (45), various types (KM 142, 199, 202) [Lot]. £600-£800

Provenance:

3616 Half-Dollars (40), all 1964 (KM 202) [40]. All lustrous, mint state  £300-£400

3617 Half-Dollars (20), all 1964 (KM 202) [20]. All lustrous, mint state  £200-£300

3618 Half-Dollars (20), all 1964 (KM 202) [20]. All lustrous, mint state  £200-£300

3619 Quarter-Dollar, 1876CC, with motto, Carson City (KM A98). Toned, very ne or a little better  £70-£90

3620 Quarter-Dollars (67), various dates (KM 145, 164) [67]. Varied state  £500-£600

3621 Quarter-Dollars (54), various dates (KM 164) [54]. Fine or better  £300-£400

3622 Quarter-Dollars (49), various dates (KM 145, 164) [49]. Generally very ne or better, many extremely ne  £300-£400

3623 ‘Mercury’ Dimes (approx. 80), various dates (KM 14) [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£300

3624 ‘Roosevelt’ Dimes (approx. 80), various dates (KM 195) [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£300

3625 ‘Nova Constellatio’ Halfpenny, 1785, small date (KM EA9). Fine, rare  £200-£300
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x 3626 Cent, 1802, Philadelphia (KM 22). Brown patina, very ne  £90-£120

Vietnam

x 3627 ANNAM, Gia Long, silver Lang or Tael, c. 1802-20, 38.84g (KM 179). Very ne  £120-£150

Yemen

3628 Arab Republic, Rial (4), all AH 1382 (1963), Cairo (KM Y.31) [4]. Good extremely ne  £100-£120

Miscellaneous

CHILE, Republic, Half-Centesimo, 1962SO, Santiago (KM 192); COSTA RICA, Second Republic, 2 Colones, 1948, London (KM
183); GUATEMALA, Republic, Half-Centavo, 1932, London (KM 248.1); HAITI, Second Republic, 20 Centimes, 1970, Denver
(KM 77) [4]. All mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 66, 66, 65, and 65 respectively]  £100-£120

3629

ITALY, Umberto I, 20 Centesimi, 1895R, Rome (KM 28); NEPAL, Prithvi Bir Bikram, Mohar, SE1820 (1898), smooth edge
(KM 651.1); PALESTINE, British Mandate, Mil, 1927, London (KM 1); USSR, 2 Kopecks, 1936, 7 ribbons in wreath, Moscow
(KM Y.99) [4]. All extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63, 62, 64, and 64 Brown respectively]  £100-£120

3630

FALKLAND ISLANDS, Elizabeth II, silver piedfort Proof Fifty Pence, 1992, 40th Anniversary of Reign (cf. KM 43a); JERSEY,
Elizabeth II, Two Pounds, 1995, 50th Anniversary of Liberation (KM P2) [2]. Both as struck [Graded by NGC as PF 69 Ultra Cameo
and 70 Ultra Cameo]  £120-£150

3631

HAITI, Alexandre Pétion, 12 Centimes, AN 14 (1817), large bust (KM 13); INDIA, Edward VII, Rupee, 1904B, Bombay (KM
508); MEXICO, Oaxaca, Peso, 1915, without TM, Oaxaca (KM 740.1); SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George V, Florin, 1932,
London (KM 34) [4]. All generally extremely ne  £100-£120

3632

SPAIN, Alfonso XIII, 5 Pesetas, 1889 MP M, Madrid (Cal. 14; KM 689); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Edward VII, Dollar, 1904B,
Bombay (Prid. 4; KM 25) [2]. Both cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120

3633

BAHAMAS, Elizabeth II, 5 Dollars (2), 1966, 1971 (KM 10, 24); together with similar in silver (5), various types [7]. All mint state
 £150-£200

3634

DENMARK, Frederik IX, 5 Kroner, 1964, Wedding of Princess Anne Marie, Copenhagen (KM 854); BELGIUM, Léopold III, 50
Francs, 1940, Brussels (KM 121); together with similar in silver (8), various types [10]. Generally extremely ne or better £150-£200

3635
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3636 FRANCE, Miscellaneous coins (approx. 200), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

RUSSIA, Catherine II, 5 Kopecks, 1776EM, 177EM, both Ekaterinburg (KM 59.3); Nicholas I, 5 Kopecks, 1831EM, Ekaterinburg, 3
Kopecks Serebrom, 1844CM, Suzun (KM 140.1, 146.4); together with miscellaneous World coins and medals in silver (6) and base
metals (55), various types [65]. Varied state  £70-£90

3637

United Nations, 1971, a sterling silver Peace Medal, 28.28g; together with miscellaneous coins in silver (3), and base metals (41),
various types [45]. Varied state  £50-£70

3638

3639 Miscellaneous World Crown-sized coins in silver (8), various types [8]. Varied state  £150-£200

Miscellaneous British and World Crown-sized coins in silver (9), various types [9]. Generally as struck; all in original mint boxes
£200-£300

3640
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English Twenty Club County Championships (8), a group of medals in silver (2) and bronze (6), most with enamel [8].
Generally very ne or better, some with better enamel than others  £100-£120

3641

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

The Rev. Alexander J. Forsyth, 1933, a silver winner’s medal, awarded for the 1200yd Match Ri!e Armourer’s Competition,
named (Captain M.W. Parr, Late H.L.I., 1933), 41mm, 78.90g. As struck; in original black leather case of issue  £100-£120

3642

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

National Ri!e Association, undated, a bronze prize medal by Elkington & Co. for the Daily Mail, crossed ri!es within laurel
wreath, rev. named (Highest Score Possible - Capt M.W. Parr, Late 3rd. H.L.I), 50mm. Attractive chocolate-brown patina, practically
as struck; in original blue leather box  £30-£40

3643

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

National Ri!e Association, Ri!e Clubs, a silver medal, overlapping British !ora, rev. ri!e right, 22 x 27mm, 13.06g; County
English Twenty Competition, a silver and enamel medal by Toye & Co., lion atop shield, enamel rose at centre, inscription
surrounding, 36 x 25mm, 18.44g; London and Middlesex Ri!e Association Centenary, 1962, a silver medal, overlapping
county and city shields, rev. MEMBER OF COUNCIL, 32mm, 15.42g [3]. Generally extremely ne  £50-£70

3644

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

National Ri!e Association, 1947, a bronze prize medal, archer and ri!eman standing holding arms, rev. named (Bisley Meeting
1947, County Championship (Long Range), 38mm; similar, named (County Long Range - 1957), 47mm; together with similar (4),
all 38mm [6]. All as struck  £50-£70

3645

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

National Ri!e Association, 1951, a silver prize medal, archer and ri!eman standing holding arms, rev. named (Bisley Meeting
1951 // County Championship (Short Range Senior)), 42mm, 55.05g; with similar, 1963, named (County Long Range 1963),
42mm, 47.43g [2]. Both good extremely ne  £120-£150

3646

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

National Ri!e Association, 1957, a silver prize medal, archer and ri!eman standing holding arms, rev. named (Universities Long
Range 1957), 38mm, 32.82g; similar, named (Queens Veterans 1958), 38mm, 33.71g; similar, named (Universities Long Range
1963), 38mm, 25.90g; similar, named (Universities Long Range 1966), 38mm, 24.47g; London Ri!e Association, 1954, a silver
medal, 32mm, 20.36g [5]. All practically as struck  £200-£300

3647

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection
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The Public Schools Veterans Challenge Trophy, 1937, a silver prize medal by Elkington & Co. for the National Ri!e
Association, crossed ri!es behind winged angel at top, shields with schools listed surrounding, rev. NRA emblem at centre,
winner’s named in ten of "fteen shields surrounding, 57mm, 93.97g. Lightly toned, otherwise practically as struck; in original white
leather case of issue  £120-£150

3648

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

The Public Schools Veterans Challenge Trophy, 1957, a bronze prize medal by E. Phillips, Aldershot, crossed ri!es behind
winged angel at top, shields with schools listed surrounding, rev. winner’s named in ten of "fteen shields, 57mm. As struck; in
original green card box of issue  £20-£30

3649

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

John Rendall, on his retirement as director of Winchester College, 1925, a bronze medal by F. Bowcher, bust of Rendall left, rev.
aerial view of Winchester College, 64mm (E 1997). Red-brown patina, about extremely ne; in original brown leather case of issue

£20-£30

3650

An Assortment of Medals from the Khartoum Ri!e Club; Egypt and Sudan Challenge Trophy (2), 1933-34, a bronze prize
medal, named (K.R.C. 2nd 1933-4), 38 x 18mm; similar, named (Egypt and SUdan Shooting Trophy Competition, Runners Up,
1929, Khartoum Ri!e Club, M.W. Parr), 38 x 18mm; Sudan Marksman, a silver prize medal, ri!eman on camel left, rev. crossed
ri!es with inscription on enamel, 27 x 30mm, 12.44g; Sudan Marksman, a pair of 9ct gold prize medals (2), ri!eman on camel
left, rev. crossed ri!es with inscription on enamel, both 27 x 30mm, 11.01g, 12.11g [5]. All looped at 12 o’clock for suspension,
generally extremely ne, rare  £600-£800

3651

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection

An Assortment of Medals from the National Ri!e Association, English Eight Club, 1939, a bronze medal, 25 x 30mm; Ri!e
Clubs, dated 1880, a bronze medal, 40 x 28mm; Grand Aggregate, 1935, a bronze medal, 34 x 34mm; together with similar in
bronze (5), various types [8]. All looped at 12 o’clock for suspension; the rst with red and white ribbon; varied state  £30-£40

3652

Provenance: Capt. M.W. Parr Collection
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Marriage of Charles I and Henrietta Maria, 1625, a cast and chased silver medalet, unsigned, busts vis-à-vis, King with long hair
and wearing a lace collar, rev. Cupid walking right, scattering roses and lilies, 23mm, 1.95g (MI I, 238/2). About very ne for issue,
scarce  £100-£120

3653x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Charles I, English Coronation, 1626, an embossed uniface silver cliché by N. Briot, bust right, wearing ruff over armour with
lion-headed shoulder plate, signed NBF, 26mm, 1.00g (Platt I, p.118, type C, this item; Jones 127; MI I, 243/11; cf. DNW 186/1123)/
Prettily toned, extremely ne and rare  £200-£300

3654

James I, with Charles I, c. 1629/30, a silver counter after Simon de Passe, 26mm, 3.40g/12h (Mitch. 4784). Toned, very ne
£30-£40

x 3655

Marriage of William, Prince of Orange and Princess Mary, 1641, a silver medal by J. Blum, standing "gures face each other,
hands clasped, view of a palace in background, rev. Pallas receives olive branch from Peace, 72mm, 96.07g (MI I, 287/100; E 137;
Van Loon II, 251). Some small digs and edge knocks, otherwise good very ne, rare  £300-£400

3656
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George I, Coronation, 1714, a silver medal by J. Croker, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia crowning King, 34mm, 16.10g (MI II,
424/9; E 470). Attractively toned, good very ne  £100-£150

3657x

Capture of Portobello, 1739, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, Vernon standing left, cannon to left and anchor to right, rev. six ships
outside Portobello harbour, 38mm (Adams PBvi 6-G; Betts 224; MI pl. clvi, 8). Light corrosion in upper reverse, otherwise good ne or
better  £80-£100

3658

The Uncharitable Monopolizer, 1800, a copper Penny Token, republican trying to swallow the world, rev. open hand dropping
coins into outstretched hands, edge plain, 36mm (D&H 239). Very ne, rare  £100-£120

3659

Manchester Pitt Club, 1813, a silver medal by T. Wyon Jr., bust left, rev. allegory of Pitt rousing Genius to resist the demons of
anarchy, 50mm, 72.98g (BHM 771; E 1039). Extremely ne; set in silver ring and suspended with blue ribbon at 12 o’clock £120-£150

3660x

The Shipwrecked Fishermen and Mariners’ Benevolent Society, white metal medals, large size, 1843-9 (8, one in a turned
wooden box), small size annual medals, 1850-85 (36, complete); together with card Member’s tickets, etc (18), 1863-1954 [62].
Some medals very ne; contained in two red Abal trays  £80-£100

3661

Treaty of Lahore, 1846, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams, bust of Viscount Hardinge left, rev. Victory receiving olive-branch from
kneeling soldier, 58mm (cf. Pudd. I, 846.1; BHM 2228; E 1404). Good ne, rare  £20-£30

3662

Louis Daguerre, French Scientist and Photographer, a uniface bronze medal by W. Wyon, bust three-quarters left, DAGUERRE

vertically in left !eld, 32mm (E -). Patch of wear on tip of nose, otherwise practically as struck, rare  £70-£90
3663

Royal Agricultural College, Cirencester, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (R.A.C.A.S., Medal for Greatest Number of
Marks, 76, won by G.F. Heath, Apl. 8th, 1880), 42mm, 39.95g; Motor Cycling Club, bronze award medals by Spencer & Co,
named (Lands End Trial, 1936, W.H. Polkington, Car...1937, W.H. Polkington, Car), both 33mm; KUWAIT, First Anniversary of
Liberation, 1991, a silver medal by the Royal Mint, 38mm, 28.60g; together with other miscellaneous base metal medals, etc (17)
[21]. First four extremely ne and better, in cases of issue, others mostly very ne  £80-£100

3664

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a pair of silver medals by G.W. de Saulles (2), 26mm, 9.69g, 9.73g (BHM 3506); Edward VII,
Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, 31mm, 12.65g (BHM 3737) [3]. All toned, extremely ne  £50-£70

3665

George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, silver medals (3) by P. Metcalfe, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. view of Windsor Castle,
32mm, 15.83g, 15.61g, 15.78g (BHM 4249; E 2029b) [3]. All good extremely ne; in cardboard boxes of issue  £100-£120

3666

George VI, Coronation, 1937, silver medals (3) by P. Metcalfe, 30mm, 15.57g, 15.89g, 15.81g (W & E 7000A.2; BHM 4314; E
2046) [3]. All good extremely ne; housed in cardboard boxes of issue  £100-£120

3667
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Austria

Unveiling of the Maria Theresa Monument, 1888, a silver medal by A. Scharff for the Vienna Numismatic Society, diademed
and draped bust right, rev. inscription across three lines within ornate frame, legend surrounding, 42mm, 28.09g (Hauser 2417;
Wurzb. 6050). Dark cabinet tone, good extremely ne  £200-£260

3668x

China

QING DYNASTY, a bronze marriage charm, couple depicted in different sexual positions, rev. four characters around central
hole, 70mm, 64.57g. Fine, rare  £70-£90

3669x

France

He gives nothing but advice to the poor, 1626, a silver Jeton, coat of arms, rev. god’s hand extending from clouds holding scale,
lion and dragon in chains, 28mm, 4.94g/6h. Toned, good ne  £50-£70

3670

Vainqueurs de la Bastille, 1789, a silver die striking of the original medal, issued to des Gardes-Françaises after the storming of
the Bastille, 14th July 1789, broken lock and chains, rev. rapier through laurel, 40mm, 20.84g (cf. Hennin 34). Attractively toned,
good very ne, rare  £90-£120

3671x

Alfred de Musset, poet, 1831, a large cast bronze uniface plaque by Pierre Jean David ‘Angers, bust facing three-quarters left,
165mm. Extremely ne  £100-£120

3672

Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1878, a bronze medal by E. A. Oudiné, 51mm, 59.82; Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1889, a
bronze medal by L. A. Bottée, 51mm, 58.98g [2]. Both toned, the second with attractive prooike elds, extremely ne or better

£70-£90

3673

Personnages a l’Enterrement, c. 1908, a uniface cast bronze medal by F. P. Niclausse, two standing male "gures in pro"le, one
holding an upturned furled umbrella, 100mm (BDM VIII, 96). An original cast, extremely ne and rare; with ring for suspension on the
back  £180-£220

3674

Reconnaissance Franco-Italienne, 1935, a large cast bronze artist’s cliche for the reverse of the medal by L. Muller, naked
warrior burying his sword in a tree trunk, 167mm (Hommage à Louis Muller, 1958 -); together with a bronze example of the
struck medal by Raynaud and Muller, 33mm, with ribbon and bar [2]. Both extremely ne  £70-£90

3675

Alexandre Dumas, 1936, a bronze medal by G. Guiraud, bust right, rev. D’Artagnan and the three musketeers, 68mm (CGMP
p.201). Extremely ne  £50-£70

3676

International Exposition, Paris, The Trocadero, 1937, a bronze medal by R. Bénard, workman in front of old Trocadero, rev.
gardens of the Palais de Chaillot, 50mm (CGMP p.40; cf. DNW 30, 802); with similar by E. Monier, 33mm [2]. Both extremely ne

 £70-£90

3677

Germany

Battle of Mohacz, 1687, a white metal medal by P.H. Müller, battle scene, rev. taurus runs against column with bust of Maximilian
II atop, 50mm (Mont. 1050); Defeat of the Turks at Foksan, 1789, a white metal medal by J.C. Reich, bust of Friedrich Josias
left, rev. battle scene, inscription in exergue, 47mm (Mers 3692) [2]. Both good ne, rare  £70-£90

3678
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Frankfurt, XVII Shooting Festival, 1912, a silver award plaquette by K. Korschann for Lauer, bust of Prince Heinrich of Prussia,
rev. city view, unnamed, 31 x 42mm, 25.70g (Steulmann 4). Good very ne but surface marks and scuffs  £60-£80

3679

Death of Otto Weddigen, 1915, a large cast bronze medal by H. Bendorff, bust three-quarters left in cap, rev. naked male "gure
with dagger, sun behind, 108mm, edge stamped DS13 21 (Frankenhuis 1063; BDM VII, 66). As struck and attractively patinated, rare

 £100-£120

3680

Mann und Ochse, 1917, a bronze medal by Prof. R. Bosselt for Pöellath of Schrobenhausen, naked man wrestling with a streer,
rev. eagle above legend, ALLEN GEWALTEN ZUM TRUTZ SICH ERHALTEN, etc., 65mm (cf. Frankenhuis 1072). Extremely ne and rare; in original
grey velvet-lined case, inside of lid inscribed E. Blumenfeld  £120-£150

3681

Italy

Death of Maria Adelaide of Austria, 1855, a silver medal, unsigned, bust left, rev. Adelaide #oats heavenwards, 29.5mm, 11.94g
(Mont. -). Beautifully toned over prooike elds, nearly extremely ne  £50-£70

x 3682

Transatlantic Flight of Italo Balboas, 1933, a bronze medal by P. Morbiducci, stylised winged female head left, star above, rev.
#ight of planes #ying west from Roman buildings to New York skyscrapers, Polar bear above inscription in "ve lines, 60mm
(Casolari XI/15). As struck; in original burgundy case of issue  £100-£120

3683

Japan

Hyogo & Ozaka, Golden Jubilee of Queen Victoria, 1887, a silver medal, unsigned, 29mm, 13.43g. Pierced at 12 o’clock, ne
£50-£70

x 3684

Provenance: Stack’s Coin Galleries, 21 February 1990, Lot 629

Low Countries

DORDRECHT, Dutch Revolt, Execution of Egmont and Horn, 1579, a silver Jeton, battle between two horseman above,
two soldiers below, rev. decapitated bodies of Egmont and Horn on ground, heads on spikes above, Dordrecht, 34mm, 5.71g/12h
(Bernard XXIV, 30; Van Loon I, 275). Cabinet tone, very ne or a little better, rare  £120-£150

3685

Assistance Given to the United Provinces, 1586, a copper Jeton, unsigned, Elizabeth I enthroned facing, rev. sword beneath
celestial cloud, 30mm, 6.52g (MI I, 133/87; E 52). Fine  £50-£70

3686

DORDRECHT, Famine in the South, Prosperity in the North, 1587, a silver Jeton, Spaniard standing between hunger and
death, rev. a cornucopia of fruit and barley, Dordrecht, 30mm, 6.01g/9h (Dugn. 3143; Van Loon I, 373). Good very ne, toned

£120-£150

3687
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FRIESLAND, The Beast is Caught, God Almighty Reigns, 1590, a silver Jeton, sea monster right below arms, inscription in
three lines below, rev. soldiers riding right on horseback within !ood, angel above, inscription in three lines below, 31mm,
7.16g/12h. Cabinet tone, good very ne and very rare  £100-£120

3688

BRABANT, The Capture of Ostend by Spinola, 1605, a copper Jeton issued by the Chambre des Comptes de Brabant,
crowned shield of arms, rev. cray"sh surrounded by thorns, crowns of archdukes above, 28mm, 4.52g (Dugn. 3595; Van Loon II,
18 var.). Flan slightly undulating, otherwise good ne, toned  £50-£70

3689

SOUTHERN NETHERLANDS, Henri van Eesbeke, 1655, a copper Jeton, arms, rev. Saint-Michel water mill, Neder-Hembeek,
31mm, 5.72g/12h (Vanden Broeck, RBN (1905), 330; Dugn. 4080). Good very ne, toned  £100-£120

3690

SOUTHERN NETHERLANDS, Inauguration of Alphonse de Berghes as Archbishop of Mechelen, 1689, a silver Jeton,
arms topped with clerical hat, rev. mountain surrounded by zodiac chart, inscription surrounding, 28mm, 6.45g/12h (Van Loon III,
338; Van Ordern 1407; Dugn. 4564). Toned, good ne, rare  £70-£90

3691

Netherlands

Opening of the Van Gogh Museum, Amsterdam, 1973, a gold-plated bronze medal by D. Cornell, 50mm. As struck; in original
box of issue  £20-£30

3692

Sweden

Charles XI, Order of the Garter, c. 1668, a silver medal commemorating the appointment of Charles XI as Stranger Knight of
the Order of the Garter by Charles II of England, draped bust right, rev. motto within garter embellished by crowns and crossed
C’s, 27mm, 8.18g (Hilde. -). Extremely ne, very rare  £100-£120

3693x
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United States of America

International Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876, a bronze medal by H. Mitchell, seated !gure holding wreath, rev. AWARDED BY THE

UNITED STATES CENTENNIAL COMMISSION, 67mm (Julian p.283, AM10; BDM VIII, 67; cf. DNW 24, 30). Extremely ne and attractively
patinated  £60-£80

3694

Miscellaneous

Foundation of the Ordre de St. Michel de Bavière, 1723, a restrike copper medal by J. Duvivier, 72mm (Nocq. 70); P.J.
Baptiste Gerbier, 1819, a copper medal by J.E. Dubois, 41mm (BDM I, 638), together with GREAT BRITAIN, Harrow School,
1862, bronze award medal by L.C. Wyon, named on edge (R.E. Melville, 1955), 46mm [3]. All extremely ne  £70-£90

3695

FRANCE, Athlète, 1930, a plated bronze award medal by E. Fraisse for the Sous-Secrétariat d’Etat de l’Education Physique,
standing athlete with hands outstretched on podiums, rev. legend within wreath, OFFERT PAR LE MINISTRE, 50mm (OGMP p.185);
GREAT BRITAIN, RAF Athletic & Cross Country Association, c. 1920, silver award medal by F. Phillips, 44mm, 44.99g (BHM
-) [2]. Both extremely ne; the latter in blue leather case of issue  £70-£90

3696

FRANCE, Congrès Internationale B.I.B.O.A., Paris, 1937, a bronze medal, unsigned [by C.J. Begeer], winged cherub holding
basket with trophy and jewels, rev. urn and "ames, 51mm (cf. DNW 35, 696); GERMANY, Munich Transport Exhibition, 1925,
a copper medal by K. Roth for Carl Poellath, Schrobenhausen, 50mm [2]. Both as struck; in original cases of issue  £50-£70

3697

Miscellaneous GERMANY and TURKEY medals in silver (5) and other metals (14), various types [19]. Varied state  £100-£1203698

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Coin Cabinets

A wooden coin cabinet by Peter Nichols, 22 x 17.5 x 17.5 cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 200 coins
(Crown to Shilling size), double doors, lock and key [Lot]. As made, key included  £150-£200

3699

Sovereign and Half-Sovereign Scale by Harrison, c. 1820s, in brass, 95 x 19 x 13mm; together with similar by T. Simmons [Lot].
Both very ne; in original red card boxes of issue  £40-£50

3700x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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I con�rm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.

S IGNED

NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE EMAIL

COMMISSION FORM

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following 
Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned overleaf. These bids are to be 
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.

I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) 
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other 
charges which may be applicable.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below: 

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid 
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid 
unless received �rst.

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways: 

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk
Bank Transfer
Bankers: Lloyds; Address: 39 Piccadilly, London W1J 0AA; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865; 
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within �ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour 
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o¡ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o¢ce using this form will be entered by our sta¡ using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 

C
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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